Warrenton Fire Department

P.O. Box 250 Warrenton, OR 97146-0250 503/861-2494 Fax503/861-2351

MEMORANDUM

To:  Kevin Cronin, Community Development Director
Bob Johnston, Building Official
Date: May 07,2019
From: Tim Demers, Fire Chief
Re:  Johnson Stan Eagles Landing Highway 104 multi-family pre-app

Based on the information provided, the Fire Department has the following comments.

ACCESS:

The proposed access from Highway 104 onto SE Chinook Avenue appears to be adequate. It is 20 feet
wide, as a minimum, since it is a half-street improvement it must be signed no parking Fire Lane and the
curb painted red until the other half of the street has been developed to standard.

Entry into the site will be required to access the East buildings. The structures must be within 150 feet of
the location of the Fire Apparatus. Based on the driveway in the picture, the Fire apparatus will be
required to enter the site to meet this requirement. The drive into the site must be a minimum width of 20
feet, be of an all-weather surface capable of supporting 60,000 Ibs and be marked with no parking signs
and red painted curbs. If the drive aisle is more than 150 feet deep an approved turn-around must be
provided. Additionally a 13 foot 6 inch clearance must be provided and the approach and departure angles
must be pre-approved by the Fire Department.

The drive aisles and fire apparatus turn arounds (if they are required) will remain unencumbered at all
times. Drive aisles and turn arounds will require no parking signs on both sides and curbs painted red.
Location of the signs shall be pre-approved by the Fire Department. Further the developer will agree to
allow local law enforcement to monitor and enforce violations of parking and encumbering these Fire
Department drive aisles and turn arounds. This agreement must be acceptable to both the Fire Department
and Law Enforcement and be transferable if the property is sold.

Corner radiuses will be 45 feet or greater and approved prior by the Fire Department.

Four foot wide paths may be required to access all sides of the structures. Paths will need to remain
unencumbered at all times. This will be dependent on the type of structures.

WATER SUPPLY:

Depending on the size and construction of the proposed Dwellings (and multi-family vs duplexes) a fire
hydrant(s) may be required in order to achieve the required fire flow. Once a building configuration is
decided upon, a desired fire flow can be calculated. All of the structures will be required to be within 200
feet of the hydrant(s) required to achieve the desired fire flow. This is not a radius, but a drive path for the
fire apparatus.

If a fire hydrant must be added, it shall be a yellow Meuller 2500 Centurion with 2 each, 2.5 inch, and one
each 4.5 inch discharge ports. A 4.5 inch to 5 inch Storz connection will be provided by the developer for
each hydrant. Final fire hydrant location shall be approved by the Fire Department prior to installation.
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An engineering statement will be required to consider the addition of new hydrants. Once the new
hydrants have been installed (prior to construction) the developer will be required to test and confirm
those fire flows are present and adequate.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM:

Depending on the building configuration, it appears that an automatic sprinkler system will be required
that meets the requirements of NFPA 13, most current edition. A specific type will be determined based
on building design, egress and fire protection features.

Due to the congestion of the site remote FDC’s and an accompanying PIV’s may be required. Final
location shall be approved by the Fire Department.

Access to the sprinkler room shall be by an exterior door providing direct access to the equipment. Final
location shall be approved by the Fire Department. Should sprinkler rooms be required a Fire Department
key box will also be required. Its location must be pre-approved by the Fire Department.

ALARM SYSTEM:

I would recommend the buildings be alarmed and monitored with a fire alarm system that meets the
requirements of NFPA 72, most current edition. A horn strobe must also be placed that is easily visible to
the Fire Department access. Final location shall be approved by the Fire Department. Please include a BIS
(Building Identification Sign) please note this requirement will not be required in a duplex configuration..

INFRASTRUCTURE;:
Fire hydrants and access roads will be in place prior to construction.

ADDRESS:
The address also must be located on the residence so it is visible from the Fire Department access. Size
will be determined by visible distance and location.

PLEASE NOTE:

Without a solid concept on the building configuration all of the issues are meant to be guidance to a final
proposal. Once this proposal has been submitted, an accurate evaluation and specific requirements can be
made regarding the submittal.




P.O.BOX 250 ® WARRENTON, OR 97146-0250 ® OFFICE: 503.861.2233 ® FAX: 503.861.2351

PREAPPLICATION COMMENTS

Pre-application comments are intended to provide general guidance, geared toward compliance
with 2014 Oregon Structural Specialty Code, 2017 Oregon Residential Specialty Code, 2014
Oregon Mechanical Specialty Code, 2017 Oregon Plumbing Specialty Code, 2014 Oregon Fire
Code, 2014 Oregon Energy Efficiency Specialty Code. Nothing in these comments are intended
to give approval or allowances for any part of this project. They are intended to provide some
suggestions and/or guidance in an attempt to give the best customer service we can in identifying
potential issues that may arise in the building design and plan review process. The Building Plan
Review process typically does not start until the Community Development Director, Public
Works Director and Fire Chief have reviewed and approved the project with respect to their
particular disciplines. The comments below are based on the documentation provided at the Pre-
application meeting.

Date: 5/6/19
Owner: Astoria NW Homes Inc
Address: TBD
Project Name: Eagles Landing
Engineer/Contractor: Firwood Design Group
Contact Phone Number: 503-668-3737
Contact email: not provided
1- Apartments are classified as Group R-2 Occupancies and as such are required to be
protected by an Automatic Sprinkler System as stipulated in OSSC 903.2.8.

2- Sheet 2 Note 4 indicates the structure in FEMA AE Flood Plain with BFE at 12 feet-
88 NGVD . The floor level is indicated to be at 13 feet. Keep in mind that the
requirement for electrical equipment is 2 feet above BFE per OESC 682.2.

3- Sheet 2 Note 5 states grade to 3:1 slope and indicates the structure set at the edge of
descending slope. At building permit submittal, documentation will be required to
provide compliance with OSSC 1808.7.2 for clearance from descending slope of 1/3
the height of the slope.

4- Storm water calculations will be required at building permit submittal and
documentation will be required to provide compliance with OPSC Table 11-2 for
storm water pipe sizing.

5- Sheet 4 Storm Profile indicates a storm water slope of .5%. This does not meet the
requirements of OPSC 708.0 that stipulates a minimum slope of 2%. There has been
no dialog requesting deviation from the OPSC requirements.
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6- Sheet 4 Sanitary Sewer Profile indicates a slope of 1%. This does not meet the
requirements of OPSC 708.0 that stipulates a minimum slope of 2%. There has been
no dialog requesting deviation from the OPSC requirements.

7- Sheet 4 Sanitary Sewer Profile indicates a sewer pipe size of 6”. Drain Fixture Unit
calculations will be required at building permit submittal and documentation will be
required to provide compliance with OPSC Table 7-5.

8- Sheet 1 indicates the proposed parking to be 27 total spaces with 2 ADA spaces
included. One of these is required by OSSC Table 1106.1 to be a Van Accessible
space.

9- As stipulated in OSSC 1107.7.1.1 all of the bottom floor units intended to be
occupied as a residence shall be provided with an accessible entrance from the
exterior and shall be Type “B” ADA units.
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As stipulated in OFC Appendix J Section J101.1, a Building Information Sign (BIS)
will be require on each building at an approved location. Contact Chief Demers for
specific location and information to be posted on the sign.

11- As stipulated in OFC 506.1, a key box will be required on each building at an
approved location. Contact Chief Demers for specific location.

Bob Johnston

Building Official

City of Warrenton

(503) 861-0920
bjohnston@ci.warrenton.or.us

fd
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Eagles Landing Apartments
Site Design Review Application
Response to Pre-Application Notes

The following presents the bulleted notes from the May 16, 2019 memo from Kevin Cronin to
Stan and Cary Johnson, the applicants. Following each bulleted comment is a response for the
applicant.

A site plan shall have calculations for building area, landscaped area, and parking to
streamline the review process. Please include a vicinity map showing adjacent properties
and uses.

Applicant response:  Sheet 3 shows the buildings’ dimensions; the footprint areas are
4,416 and 3,772 square feet, respectively. The parking plan is also shown on Sheet 3.
Sheet 6 shows the landscaping plan, 35 percent (11,850 square feet) of the site will be
landscaped. A vicinity map and a map showing the subject property and adjacent
properties and their uses is shown on Sheet 1.

The subject property is zoned RH. The density provisions are contained in the RH High
Density Zone District standards. A minimum of 6 units and a maximum of 21 units are
allowed. Landscaped buffers and setbacks are required for projects adjacent o R10 zone.

Applicant response: 16 units are proposed—8 per building. The applicant believes the natural
wetland vegetated buffer within the SE 15 Way right-of-way provides a more than sufficient
buffer to the neighboring R10 zone. Sheet 3 shows an 8-foot side setback, consistent with the
R10 standards.

According to the FEMA FIRM map, the property is located in a floodplain. A
preconstruction elevation certificate is required. A floodplain development permit can be
issued based on the elevation certificate and a finished floor elevation has been verified
by a professional land surveyor. CREST conducts all floodplain development review for
the City. A post construction elevation certificate is rquired and is used to determine and
verify NFIA flood insurance on federally backed mortgages.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged.

WMC 16.188.030 Multiple Family Design Standards—Common open space (20% of the
site) is required for all multifamily projects. The Spur 104 corridor is a park deficient
area of Warrenton so meeting this standard is critical. Paving the Skipanon Trail
(Warrenton Trails Master Plan) to Public Works standards and providing a trailhead sign
can meet this standard.

Applicant response:  Sheet 3 shows the trail being paved on the top of the levee 10-feet wide
from the highway right-of-way to the northern extent of the subject property.




Eagles Landing Apartments

Site Design Review Application
Response to Pre-Application Notes
September 6, 2019

Page 2

o  WMC 16.124 Landscaping, Street Trees, Fences and Walls—For residential districts,
20% of the site shall be landscaped. This can be counted toward the 20% open space
standard. Hardscape features open to the public can count towards up to 50% of the
required landscaping. Parking overhang is not prohibited. However, separation between
parking and the building is required with the use of wheel stops, bollards, or similar
installments. Landscaping standards do not specify species but requires 1 deciduous tree
per 5 parking spaces. Native landscaping is required and all invasive species shall be
removed. A noxious weeds list was provided in a handout. Flowering of shrubs and
other perennial plant materials is strongly encouraged. Conservation of existing
landscaping can count towards the required 20%.

Applicant response.  Sheet 8 shows the landscaping plan, which notes that 35 percent of the site
will be landscaped. There is no hardscape feature proposed. Wheel stops will be placed in all
parking places (See Sheet 7.) Six deciduous trees are shown on Sheet 8; however, two additional
trees will be added to the parking lot area—a second tree in the western parking island on the
center pod and behind the mail boxes in the northwest corn of the parking lot such that 6 trees
will be in the 27-space parking lot. :

e Vehicle and Bicycle Parking: 1.75 spaces per 2 bedrooms with no maximum. Studios
and 1 bedroom require 1 space. Preliminary site plan shows adequate parking spaces
with one ADA space. Up to 40% can be compact spaces but must be clearly labeled. To
build additional units employ the new off-street parking code to reduce the required
number of spaces. Bicycle parking, 4 spaces (2 racks) will be required for short and long
term and should be located near the main entrances. Creative designs are strongly
encouraged. Long term spaces can be located under stairwells or secured storage lockers.
Parking space dimensions are 9-feet by 20-feet. The drive aisle must be 24 feet wide.
Drive opening is sufficient. Internal lighting that complements street lights is strongly
encouraged.

Applicant response:  Sheet 7 notes that there will be 27 total automobile parking spaces,
including 2 ADA spaces and 10 compact spaces meeting the dimensional standards of WMC
Table 16.128.030.C. Bicycle parking is proposed adjacent to the northern most building and
will provide the requisite 4 spaces. The ingress drive aisle to SE Chinook Avenue will be 24 feet
wide and continue southbound on the western side of the parking lot. The egress drive aisle to
SE Chinook Avenue will be 12 feet wide, consistent with WMC Table 16.128.030.C. One
outdoor pole light no higher than 25 feet is proposed in the landscape area in the center of the
parking lot. One street light is proposed on SE Chinook Avenue.

e  WMC 16.120 Vehicular Access and Circulation. Address pedestrian circulation and
safety concerns with a clearly designated crosswalk using color, contrasting materials or
thermoplastic across entry/exit drive aisles.




Eagles Landing Apartments

Site Design Review Application
Response to Pre-Application Notes
September 6, 2019

Page 3

Applicant response:  The roadway, parking lot, and internal drive aisles will be asphalt; the
sidewalks crossing the driveways will be concrete per standard ODOT details.

o Site plan needs to show enclosure for solid waste and recycling facilities. Coordinate
with public works on design standards for location and backing movements. Recycling
service is required and needs to be accounted for on the site plan.

Applicant response. A 10-by 18-foot solid waste and recycling facility constructed of cyclone
Sencing will be located in the southwest corner of the parking lot. It will house two 4-cubic yard
containers, one each for solid waste and recycling. See Note 20, Sheet 3 for additional details.

e Ifasign isrequested, a permit is required and issued separately.
Applicant response:  Acknowledged.

o Ifaconstruction trailer or job shack is requested, a temporary use permit is required.
Application can be reviewed concurrently with site design review.

Applicant response:  No trailer or job shack is requested at this time.

e Engineering and Public Works issues are identified in a separate memo and herein
referenced. An impact study is also required to demonstrate availability of public
facilities. In such cases there are deficiencies, the applicant shall recommend solutions to
correct the deficiency such as the aforementioned sewer capacity. A traffic study is not
requested at this time.

Applicant response:  We have reviewed the pre-app memo from Public Works and believe the
preliminary infrastructure design meets City standards. The impact study submitted found no
deficiencies in the ability of public facilities to serve the proposed development.

e Fire Department comments are identified in a separate memo and herein referenced.

Applicant response:  We have reviewed the Fire Department memo and believe the design
meets its standards.
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2 Terry and Stephanie Miller

33252 Wood Duck Lane « Warrenton, OR 97146

Kevin A. Cronin

Community Development Director
City of Warrenton

Warrenton, Oregon 97164

Dear Mr. Cronin:

| received you letter dated 12-13-2019 regarding the site design review for the development of
tax lot 81028AD002500 located along Spur 104.

I am opposed to this development for two reasons; | am opposed to the density of 16 units on
this property size; | am not in favor or high density multifamily housing on small pieces of
property.

Secondly, | have read recently of a planned 46 unit development across from Oceancrest and a
30 acre mobile home and RV park; this area is already suffering from poorly planned traffic
flow. Just yesterday I witnessed traffic backed up from Highway 101 along Ensign clear to Spur
104, and more trying to enter from both sides, and it isn’t even summer. This traffic congestion
needs to be addressed before adding additional traffic.

Sincerely
t

Terry Miller



Firwood Design Group, LLC

SURVEYING ¢ ENGINEERING ¢ PLANNING

August 15,2019

Eagles Landing Apartments
Impact Study

Introduction:

Per Warrenton Municipal Code, Section 16.208.050.B.2.¢ . requirements for all Type III
applications the applicant has prepared this impact study. Many of these items are also
discussed in the project narrative responses also provided with this application.

The applicant is proposing to develop a portion of Tax lot 81028AD02500 located in
Warrenton OR. The lot is currently vacant. The applicant is proposing sixteen units, 12~
two bedroom units , and 4-one bedroom units.

Transportation:

Due to the small number of proposed units this development should have no significant
impact on the City's transportation system. The total trips per day that will be generated
falls significantly below the amount that would trigger a Traffic Study. No bikeways are
proposed, but the proposed roadway will provide bike access as on other local streets
within the City.

Access to the site will be from two locations. The property has frontage on ODOT
Alternative Highway 101 where one private access on the south side of the site will be
applied for with ODOT. The other access will be from the proposed roadway on the west
side of the site to the currently vacant City owned right-of-way of Chinook St. (aka Park
St.). An ODOT approach application for Chinook St. in coordination with the City is in
process.

Drainage System

Negligible impact to the areas drainage system are anticipated. Stormwater discharges
will follow existing routes which currently are to the north onto the lower lying and
undeveloped City right-way of S.E. 15th St. (aka Sprague St.) and eventually to an 18"
culvert located about 90 ft. northwest of the site. that goes through the dike on the east
bank of the Skipanon River.

The existing culvert that passes under Alt Hwy 101 is located in the east side of Chinook
St. right-way. The existing surface flow pattern of discharges from the culvert to the
north will be maintained, but moved slightly to the east inside the right-of-way to avoid
the proposed roadway improvements.

359 E. Hist. Columbia River Hwy, Troutdale, OR ~ Tel: 503-668-3737 Fax: 503-668-3788




Parks:
The proposed development will have negligible impacts, positive or negative, to the
City's parks.

Water System:
No concerns about impacts to the water system have been raised by City staff. Itis

assumed that for a small development such as this, that the existing City water system has
the capacity needed in terms of flows and storage needs. While not verified yet by the
City's hydraulic modeling, it is currently assumed that adequate fire flow is available.
Extension of the City's water system is proposed along the project's frontage In the
Chinook St. right-of-way. '

Sanitary Sewer System:

The minimal contribution of wastewater flows from the proposed additional 16 units to
the City's sewer system is assumed to be insignificant.

The Sanitary sewer will connect to a gravity sewer main immediately upstream of a pump
station. A backwater valve will be installed to prevent backups in case the pump station
wet well should back up. It is not anticipated that the development will have a substantial
impact on the City's sanitary sewer system.

Noise Impacts: o
Noise impacts are assumed to be negligible. The noise impacts are assumed to be the

same as for other multi-family developments in the City. There are no adjoining
developments.

(End Impact Study)

359 E. Hist. Columbia River Hwy, Troutdale, OR  Tel: 503-668-3737 Fax: 503-668-3788




Urling Planning Associates
2366 West Hills Drive
Longview WA 98632

February 6, 2020

Kevin Cronin, Director of Community Development
City of Warrenton

PO Box 250

Warrenton OR 97146

By email
Re:  Site Design Review Application SDR 19-7—Eagles Landing Apartments
This letter is in response to your January? staff report on the application referenced above.

1. The staff report states that the northern building because of its orientation must meet the
15-foot rear yard setback called for by WMC 16.36.040.B.4. The entrance to the
development will be from a one-way drive aisle connecting to SE Chinook Avenue,
making the east property line the front property line, and should have a Chinook Avenue
address to avoid confusion regarding access for first responders during an emergency
event, especially during night hours. With SE Chinook Avenue being the front of the
property, the north property line common with SE 15% Place must be recognized as a side
property line and be eligible to meet the side yard setback standard of 8 feet, as shown on
the application drawings. Further, it is illogical to have two perpendicular connected rear
lot lines.

2. WMC 16.36.050.G calls for a 10-foot visual buffer between development in the RH
High-density Residential zone and any other residential zone. The adjacent property
north of the proposed development is zoned R-10 Intermediate Residential. However, as
discussed in the original applicant findings submitted with the application, we noted that
the property abutting the subject site is actually a platted, unimproved 60-foot right-of-
way identified as SE 15™ Place. As is shown on the drawing recently submitted by Fir
Design Group, this ROW has been delineated by the adjacent owner and found to be

‘primarily wetlands. It remains vegetated and because of the environmental constraints of
the wetland is unlikely to be developed. We believe that this ROW left in its natural state
functions as a much better visual buffer from the adjacent zone and more than
compensates for the lack of a planted evergreen buffer called for as part of the proposed
development.

3. The report indicates that the application does not include provisions for carports of
garages for each of the apartment dwelling units as called for by WMC16.36.050.],
which is accurate. However, it has been a long standing practice to waive this
requirement by city management in an effort to help reduce development costs to make
rents more affordable. We believe this practice has helped with that objective since its
inception and would be applicable for the same reasons with this proposal. Additionally,




Kevin Cronin

Eagles Landing SDR 19-7
February 6, 2020

Page 2

we understand the Fire Chief has concerns about carports and the city is contemplating a
code amendment to remove this requirement.

4. WMC 16.136.020.A.1 calls for streets adjacent to development to be improved. As
discussed above the unimproved ROW for SE 15% Place abuts the north property line of
the subject property. It has significant environmental constraints which would require
expensive mitigation, if state and federal resource regulatory agencies, Department of
State Lands and the Army Corps of Engineers, would even approve a wetland fill permit
which we believe they would not. Their review would require a demonstration of need
and an alternatives analysis, which frankly, would be hard to justify given that this ROW
extends westerly from the northeast corner of subject property only 147 feet and
terminates at the Skipinon River levee. The adjacent property north of the subject site
would gain access from SE Chinook Avenue, such that improvement of SE 15th Place
would not add to the access of the neighboring property or contribute to any continuity of
the City’s street system.

5. On Page 17, a condition of approval called for a stomwater and surface water
management plan complying with WMC 16.140. Review of that chapter shows that
neither a formal stormwater nor surface water management plan is required, although
there are performance standards for managing runoff, Sheet 5 of 8 submitted with the
application package shows the proposed stormwater facilities for the parking lot,
recognizing that construction plans remain to be prepared. Runoff from the building
roofs are intended to infiltrate into the adjacent lawn area. The stormwater system is
described in the Impact Report previously submitted.

Thank you for the opportunity to respond. Should you have any questions, please contact me.

Very truly yours,

g

S

Cc:  Stan Johnson
Erik Hoovestol
Adam Daily




P.O. Box 973
Seaside, Oregon 97138
. ' (503) 468-8600

Eng i neeri ng adam@amengnr.com

February 6, 2020

Kevin Cronin

Community Development Director
City of Warrenton

225 S Main Ave

Warrenton, OR 97146

RE: Eagles Landing Apartments — Site Design Review (WMC 16.212.040)
Dear Mr. Cronin,

The City of Warrenton has engaged A.M. Engineering to provide site design review support consulting
services for this project.

This letter summarizes my second review of comments of the information provided to me, by your office
on 12/18/19 and 1/30/20, by Firwood Design Group, LLC, dated January 9, 2020, and an email from The
City’s Public Works Director, Collin Stelzig, dated 2/1/20.

The site is located near the intersection of State Highway 104 and SE Chinook Avenue undeveloped right
of way. As submitted, the development consists of a 2 building 16 unit apartment complex, half street
improvements, waterline extension, sanitary sewer service, and onsite storm drainage infrastructure.

The following documents have been reviewed for compliance with the City of Warrenton Municipal Code
Site Design Review, Section 16.212.040 and additional referenced sections:

- The drawing set prepared by Firwood Design Group, LLC consisting of 8 sheets and dated
10/31/19

- Eagles Landing Impact Study prepared by Firwood Design Group, LLC dated 8/15/19

- Eagles Landing Apartments Sight Design Review Application Narrative, provided by Firwood
Design Group, LLC 2/3/20, no document date.

- East and West Building elevations, provided by Firwood Design Group, LLC 2/3/20, no document
date.

No additional application documentation was provided.

1 Provide application compliant with the applicable design standards contained in Division 3. (Ord.
1175-A § 21, 2013). The developer is required to follow the City of Warrenton Development
Standards. These standards can be found in Title 16 of the Warrenton Municipal Code. Please
provide documentation showing how this development will meet that standards set forth in the
development code. Below is a link to the Development Code
http://qcode.us/codes/warrenton/view.php?topic=168&frames=on

2 The developer must follow the City’s Water and Sewer Regulations. These regulations are
included under Title 13 of the Warrenton Municipal Code. Please provide documentation
showing how this development will meet that standards set forth in the development code.
Below is a link to the Title 13 of our Code:

C:\Users\AME\Google Drive\Projects\Eagles Landing\Warrenton Review Eagles Landing Design Review Comments 2.docx 1:49PM
8/24/2018
pg. 1
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http://gcode.us/codes/warrenton/view.php?topic=13&frames=on

3 The developer is required to follow the Engineering Standards & Design Criteria Manual. Please
provide documentation showing how the development meets the standards set forth in this
manual. This manual can be found at the
http://www.ci.warrenton.or.us/publicworks/page/engineering-specifications-design-guide

4 Provide location and dimensions of all proposed public and private streets, drives, rights-of-way,
and easements. Provide ODOT compliant roadway connection at proposed intersection which
includes ADA ramps, sidewalk, and curb and gutter.

5  Provide location and dimensions of all existing and proposed structures, utilities, pavement and
other improvements on the site. Include information on existing adjacent utilities.

a) Adjacent existing sewer and waterline shall be labeled with sizes or materials.

b) Applicant shall work with the Fire Chief to meet requirements for independent fire line to
the buildings.

c) Applicant shall work with the Fire Chief to determine appropriate fire hydrant spacing for
this development. This may include additional offsite hydrants.

d) Catch basin is required at end SE Chinook Avenue.

e) ODOT Storm drainage will need additional detail, shall not be designed through levee
ROW.

f) New storm water system on east side of SE Chinook Avenue shall be designed to
prevent conflicts with future road widening.

g) Water meter(s), the kind or make of said meter(s) shall be approved or designated by
the Public Works Department and service connections will be installed by the
owner/contractor.

h) All commercial property shall have a backflow device at the meter for premise isolation

iy End Barricade shall be included at end of SE Chinook Avenue road construction.

6  Provide driveway connection meeting Title 16 of the Warrenton Municipal Code and ODOT
standard. The provided configuration does not represent an acceptable standard.

7  Provide location and dimensions of all parking and vehicle circulation areas (show striping for
parking stalls and wheel stops, as applicable), and proposed paving materials. Provide wheel
stops for head to head parking stalls as required by Warrenton Municipal Code Section 16.212,
Site Design Review.

8  Provide pedestrian and bicycle circulation areas, including sidewalks, internal pathways, pathway
connections to adjacent properties, and any bicycle lanes or trails. Provide sidewalk across full
lot frontage with connection to the proposed paved levee trail. Coordinate configuration of
terminations and ADA ramps on, and adjacent to, ODOT right of way with ODOT standards.

9  Provide loading and service areas for waste disposal, loading and delivery. Ensure design meets
current standard requirements. The refuse enclosure shown on the applicant’s plans does not
appear to meet City refuse enclosures standards. Applicant shall provide an enclosure design
that meets City standards and will include adequate room for recycling service. Recycling
service shall be coordinated with appropriate service provider as the City does not provide

C:\Users\AME\Google Drive\Projects\Eagles Landing\Warrenton Review Eagles Landing Design Review Comments 2.docx 1:49 PM
8/24/2018
pg. 2
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recycling service to commercial users. In addition, please provide a gate that will not swing into
the proposed access lane and provides great clearance to access lane.

10 Provide studies or exhibits prepared by qualified professionals to address specific site features
(e.g., traffic, noise, environmental features, site drainage, natural hazards, etc.). Provide
stormwater report and utility impact report.

a) Provide the stormwater report as required by Warrenton Municipal Code Section 16.212,
Site Design Review. All on-site driveways, parking areas, aisles and turn-a-rounds shall
have on-site collection or infiltration of surface waters to eliminate sheet flow of such
waters onto public rights-of-way and abutting property. Surface water facility plans shall
be prepared by a qualified person and constructed in accordance with City standards.
Coordinate stormwater report and design with ODOT. Stormwater report shall include a
downstream analysis of the existing stormwater system. Downstream analysis will need
to include the pre and post stormwater storage capacity of this lot and how it impacts the
surrounding area.

b) Provide an impact study which includes reasonable demand estimations, industry or
local standards/requirements, and supporting resources to clarify assumptions and
support opinions.

11 Provide location, condition (paved, gravel unimproved, etc.) and width of all public and private
streets, drives, sidewalks, pathways, rights-of-way, and easements on the site and adjoining the
site. Provide extents of gravel drive on the existing conditions sheet as required by Warrenton
Municipal Code Section 16.212, Site Design Review.

12 Provide areas identified as located in a designated floodplain and/or floodway. Show and label
area in site plan. The currently proposed label does not demonstrate which side of the line
represents the flood area.

13 Provide wetland and riparian areas, streams and/or wildlife habitat areas. Indicate NWI 2016
wetland inventory areas adjacent to the site in the rights of way as required by Warrenton
Municipal Code Section 16.212, Site Design Review.

If there are any questions, please don’t hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,
/-

Adam Dailey, P.E.
President
Enclosures: None
Cc: File

C:\Users\AME\Google Drive\Projects\Eagles Landing\Warrenton Review Eagles Landing Design Review Comments 2.docx 1:49 PM
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December 31, 2019

Kevin Cronin

Community Development Director
City of Warrenton

225 S Main Ave

Warrenton, OR 97146

RE: Eagles Landing Apartments — Site Design Review (WMC 16.212.040)
Dear Mr. Cronin,

The City of Warrenton has engaged A.M. Engineering to provide site design review support consulting
services for this project.

This letter summarizes my review comments of this information provided to me, by your office, on
12/18/19.

The site is located near the intersection of State Highway 104 and SE Chinook Avenue undeveloped right
of way. As subniitted, the development consists of a 2 building 16 unit apartment complex, half street
improvements, waterline extension, sanitary sewer service, and onsite storm drainage infrastructure.

‘The drawing set prepared by Firwood Design Group, LLC consisting of 8 sheets and dated 10/31/19 has
been reviewed for compliance with the City of Warrenton Municipal Code Site Design Review, Section
~16.212.040 and additional referenced sections. No additional application documentation was provided.

1 Provide location and dimensions of all proposed public and private streets, drives, rights-of-way,
and easements. Provide ODOT compliant roadway connection at proposed intersection which
includes ADA ramps, sidewalk, and curb and gutter at the existing highway travel lane edge.

2 Provide location and dimensions of all existing and proposed structures, utilities, pavement and
other improvements on the site. Setback dimensions for all existing and proposed buildings shall
be provided on the site plan. Include information on existing adjacent utilities. Include fire line
service and appurtenances in utility plans. Check hydrant spacing requirements and ensure
closest off-site hydrant meets requirements. Address stormwater collection and conveyance in all
public rights of way.

3 Provide location and dimensions of entrances and exits to the site for vehicular, pedestrian, and
bicycle access. Provide dimension of driveway throat at Chinook Ave. north access. Driveways
do not meet ODOT standards for driveways in sidewalks. Provide driveway connection at
existing highway travel lane edge to ODOT standard.

4 Provide location and dimensions of all parking and vehicle circulation areas (show striping for
parking stalls and wheel stops, as applicable), and proposed paving materials. Provide wheel
stops for head to head parking stalls.

5  Provide pedestrian and bicycle circulation areas, including sidewalks, internal pathways, pathway
connections to adjacent properties, and any bicycle lanes or trails. Provide sidewalk across full
lot frontage at existing highway travel lane edge. Coordinate configuration of terminations and
ADA ramps on, and adjacent to, ODOT right of way with ODOT standards.

6 Provide loading and service areas for waste disposal, loading and delivery Ensure design meets
current standard requirements.

PA19012 Warrenton Review Eagles Landing\Project Review\Warrenfon Review Eagles Landing Site Design Review Comments‘dolcx 149 PM
8/24/2018
pg. 1
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Provide outdoor recreation spaces, common areas, plazas, outdoor seating, street furniture, and
similar improvements.

Provide location, type, and height of outdoor lighting. Include summary of submitted lighting
information on plan.

Provide locations, sizes, and types of signs (shall comply with Chapter 16.144).

Provide studies or exhibits prepared by qualified professionals to address specific site features
(e.g., traffic, noise, environmental features, site drainage, natural hazards, etc.). Provide
stormwater report and utility impact report. How is stormwater treatment addressed?

Provide location, condition (paved, gravel unimproved, etc.) and width of all public and private
streets, drives, sidewalks, pathways, rights-of-way, and easements on the site and adjoining the
site. Provide extents of gravel drive on the existing conditions sheet.

Provide areas identified as located in a designated floodplain and/or floodway. Show and label
area in site plan.

Provide wetland and riparian areas, streams and/or wildlife habitat areas. Indicate NWI 2016
wetland inventory areas adjacent to the site in the rights of way.

Provide location, size and type of trees and other vegetation on the property. No vegetation
shown on existing conditions plan, indicate existing vegetation on plan if applicable.

Provide building elevations with building height and width dimensions. No architecturals
submitted.

Provide building materials, color and type. No architecturals submitted.

Provide name of the architect or designer. No architecturals submitted. ‘ ‘
Provide location and extent to which grading will take place, indicating general changes to
contour lines, slope ratios, slope stabilization proposals, and location and height of retaining
walls, if proposed. Surface water detention and treatment plans may also be reqjuired, in
accordance with Chapter 16.140. Provide surface water treatment. :

Provide landscape plan is required and shall comply with Chapter 16.124. The information
required by this section has been provided on several other sheets. Show all required
information on the landscape plan as well for context. Include plant species.

Provide sign(s) in conformance with the City’s Sign Code (Chapter 16.144). No sign indicated.
Provide copies of all existing and proposed restrictions or covenants. Title report?

Provide letter or narrative report documenting compliance with the applicable approval criteria
contained in subsection C of section 16.212.040. No narrative provided.

Provide a complete application as determined in accordance with Chapter 16.208 and
subsection B of section 16.212.040.

Provide application compliant with the applicable design standards contained in Division 3. (Ord.
1175-A § 21, 2013)

If there are any questions, please don't hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,
W ’
(ot

Adam Dailey, P.E.
President

Enclosures: None

Cc: Client, File
P:\19012 Warrenton Review Eagles Landing\Project Review\Warrenton Review Eagles Landing Site Design Review Comments.docx 1:49PM
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P.O.BOX 250 = WARRENTON, OR 97146-0250 = OFFICE: 503.861.2233 » FAX: 503.861.2351

November 14, 2019

Skip Urling
Urling Associates, Inc
2366 West Hills Drive
Longview WA 98632
:}4

RE: Eagle Landing MFR | SDR Application File: 19-7

After reviewing the site design review application for a new multi-family project at Spur 104, | have
determined the application is complete.

-,

Type 3 notice to adjacent property owners will be mailed next. In addition, public notice will be
published in The Columbia Press. A public hearing is tentatively scheduled for January 9, 2020.

As | begin the formal review. process, please be available for questions and clarifications of application
materials. A staff report and recommendation should be available by January 2.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.
I look forward to working with you on a successful outcome for your project.

Sincerely,
i ¢ ¢

Kevin A. Cronin, AICP
Assistant City Manager/Community Development Director

“ dt(ly a @;4‘#7)6’& fﬁotz/f&xca/ﬁncﬂ.o J&'f"{’it’l*”




U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) and Department of

State Lands (DSL) In-Water Work Period (IWWP) Variance
US Army Corps
of Engineers. Request for Previously Permitted Authorizations

STATE LANDS

Please submit the following information to the DSL Aquatic Resource Coordinator and Corps Regulatory Project

Manager serving the county in which your project is located. DSL will coordinate this information with the
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) staff for their input and recommendations; Corps will

coordinate with the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service (USFWS) and ODFW

as applicable. DSL and Corps will independently respond to the requestor approving, approving with
conditions, or denying the requested in-water work period variance. If DSL or Corps denies the request,
reason(s) for the denial will be provided. The Project Information, In-Water Work, and Proposed Changes &

Explanation sections are required; the Biological Evaluation section is not required but will help to expedite the
agency review process. Please provide a map outlining your project location and where work is proposed to

occur during the requested variance.

Project Information Date of Submittal: 11/27/19

Permitee name and contact info:

City/County: Waterway/Location: ESA consultation type: Programmatic
City of Warrenton, Hammond Boat Basin
Clatsop County and Lower Columbia
River
Corps Permit No: DSL Permit No: NMFS Consultation No.: USFWS Consultation No.:
NWP-1997-1562-6 1997-01562-6 | 2011/05585 01EOFW00-2017-F-0370
Type of project: Marina maintenance dredging and in-water disposal
6" Field HUC Name: 6" Field HUC (12 digits): 170800060500

In-Water Work

DSL Authorized IWWP: Start (mo./day) | End (mo./day) | Proposed IWWP:
11/1 12/31 Start (mo./day): 11/1

Corps Authorized IWWP: | Start (mo./day) | End (mo./day) | End (mo./day): 2/28
11/1 12/31

Where will work occur? (Estuary, stream channel, side channel, wetland, etc.)

Marina Basin
Lower Columbia River

Did work start/occur during the permitted IWWP?
Yes

Will work occur inside an isolated work area?
Yes; however, disposal will be in the mainstem Columbia River

Proposed Changes & Explanations

Department of State Lands website: http://www.oregon.gov/DSL/Pages/index.aspx

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Regulatory website: http://www.nwp.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory.aspx




Kevin Cronin

From: Kevin Cronin

Sent: Monday, September 16, 2019 4:18 PM
To: skip@urlingplanning.com

Cc: eh@firwooddesign.com; Janice Weese
Subject: Re: Stan Johnson MFR | Spur 104
Skip:

Thanks for your application that was received on September 4, 2019.
I conducted a completeness check for a Type 3 site design review application for the above project.
Here are the items that need to be addressed:

1. The site plan OR parking plan does not have required crosswalks that were identified in the pre-app
notes. Bike parking calculations are not identified as well.

2. The site plan OR landscaping plan does not have calculations for meeting either the open space or
landscaping standards for residential.

3. Skipanon River Trail is proposed for surface improvement. How else is the usable open space standard

being met?

There are.no elevations submitted in the plan set. Elevations shall indicate exterlor materials.

Engineering Review Form/Deposit: Minimum - $2,000

Floodplain review permit fee and pre-construction elevation certificate has not been submltted

Provide a schematic of the proposed parking lot hghtmg

No v e

If | see any other items, | Will let you know.

As soon as | receive these items, | can initiate notice and schedule a hearing.
November 14 appears to be the earliest.

Janice: Please print this letter and drop it in my box to add to the file.

-Kevin

From: skip@urlingplanning.com <skip@urlingplanning.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 4:13 PM

To: Kevin Cronin <cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us>

Cc: eh@firwooddesign.com <eh@firwooddesign.com>
Subject: RE: Stan Johnson MFR | Spur 104

From: Kevin Cronin <cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us>
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 2:02 PM
To: skip@urlingplanning.com




AGREEMENT TO REIMBURSE PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES EXPENSES RELATED
TO DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

The undersigned (Applicant) recognizes that the City of Warrenton may need to retain one or more
professional consultants to assist City in review and evaluation of Applicant’s land development application
for compliance with state and City standards. Applicant acknowledges that such review benefits Applicant
by making the land use review process quicker, more complete and more accurate.

City Resolution No. 2505 authorizes the Community Development Director to determine when
professional setvices are appropriate and requires that Applicant reimburse City for such fees and related
expenses in addition to the normal petmit and plan review fees.

Resolution No. 2505 authorjzes the Director to require at any time a deposit in an amount no greater than
the estimated cost of the professional services. If the Director determines during the application
completeness review that consulting services may be needed, submittal of the deposit shall be a component
of a complete application. If the Director later determines that consulting services, or additional services
are needed, the deposit shall be made within 5 days of notice from the Director. City will pay consultant
from the deposit and refund any unused portion of the deposit, without interest, within 30 days of issuance
of the final land use decision or withdrawal of the application.

Applicant hereby agrees and promises to pay to City the actual cost to City of professional consulting
services retained by City in conjunction with review of Applicant’s land development application. The full
amount (beyond any deposit) shall be due and payable no later than the date of the final land use decision
on the application or on withdrawal of the application by applicant. City, after 10 days® notice and
opportunity to cure, shall be entitled to any and all remedies available under Oregon law to collect the full
amount due, together with interest at 9% per annum from the date of such notice. The prevailing party in
an action to enforce this Agreement shall be entitled to its reasonable attorney fees and costs, including on
appeal.

Amount$2 / gl} (GL # 001-000-220005) Initial Deposit L~ l/or Additional Deposit

Eagles Landing Apartments

Project Name:
Applicant; Astoria Northwest Homes, Inc--Stan Johnsor 4,

Mailing Address; 92732 Fernhill Road, Astoria OR 97104
Phone Number; 903.741.6165

Title of person authorized to obligate Applicant: Aas ,(//v(' .

Signature of person authorized to obligate Applicant: Ag_,:‘ /}’,,,\_ M’\

4

UPDATED 2/13/19




Community & Economic Development Department

Permit Checklist

June 2019

The following is a general checklist that applies to all Community & Economic Development
Department submittals. The checklist is intended to assist prospective applicants with
navigating the permit process. In each case, there may be additional submittal requirements
that are identified in the pre-application notes.

The burden of proof rests with the applicant to demonstrate compliance with applicable
portions of the Development Code.

X

X B X R B X K

X

Signed Application & Fee (Site Design Review, Conditional Use, Variance, etc)

Site Plan (3 copies | 11 x 17 or larger to scale)  one copy per tel ‘con w/ Kevin & Skip
Landscape & Parking Plan (if not indicated on site plan)

Engineering Review Form & Deposit

Self-addressed, stamped envelopes for public notice (Type 2 & Type 3)

Impact Study {Type 2 & Type 3)

Pre-application Notes Response Letter

Narrative of findings that addresses applicable criteria

Preliminary utility and stormwater plan

After all materials have been verified, a completeness letter will be issued with a basic timeline
for review. After completion, public notice will be published and mailed to the affected
property owners and agencies.

The checklist itself is a requirement and must be submitted and date stamped by city staff.




skip@urlingplanning.com

From: Kevin Cronin <cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us>
Sent: Monday, September 16, 2019 4:18 PM

To: skip@urlingplanning.com

Cc: eh@firwooddesign.com; Janice Weese
Subject: Re: Stan Johnson MFR | Spur 104

Skip:

Thanks for your application that was received on September 4, 2019.
I conducted a completeness check for a Type 3 site design review application for the above project.
Here are the items that need to be addressed:

1. The site plan OR parking plan does not have required crosswalks that were identified in the pre-app
notes. Bike parking calculations are not identified as well.

2. The site plan OR landscaping plan does not have calculations for meeting either the open space or
landscaping standards for residential.

3. Skipanon River Trail is proposed for surface improvement. How else is the usable open space standard

being met?

There are no elevations submitted in the plan set. Elevations shall indicate exterior materials.

Engineering Review Form/Deposit: Minimum - $2,000

Floodplain review permit fee and pre-construction elevation certificate has not been submitted.

Provide a schematic of the proposed parking lot lighting. ‘

o8 Bhgn e

If | see any other items, | will let you know.

As soon as | receive these items, | can initiate notice and schedule a hearing.
November 14 appears to be the earliest.

Janice: Please print this letter and drop it in my box to add to the file.

-Kevin

From: skip@urlingplanning.com <skip@urlingplanning.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 4:13 PM

To: Kevin Cronin <cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us>

Cc: eh@firwooddesign.com <eh@firwooddesign.com>
Subject: RE: Stan Johnson MFR | Spur 104

From: Kevin Cronin <cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us> D | D
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 2:02 PM n KOV 1 < 2819
To: skip@urlingplanning.com

-} S
CITY OF WARRENTON




Cc: eh@firwooddesign.com
Subject: RE: Stan Johnson MFR | Spur 104

Skip:

Stan did not drop off the checklist that was provided at the pre-app.

If you follow this checklist and submit - which is required - then it will address all of the completeness items.
Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks - Kevin

Kevin A. Cronin, AICP

Assistant City Manager/Community Development Director
Community & Economic Development Department

City of Warrenton ]

Warrenton | OR | 97146

503-861-0920 | 503-861-2531 FAX
www.ci.warrenton.or.us

FB | LinkedIn

Warrenton | ALL IN!

“This message may contain confidential and/or proprietary information, and is intended for the person/entity to which it
was originally addressed. -If you have received this email by error, please contact the City.and then shred the original
document. Any use by others is strictly prohibited."

ECENVE[R

2 ‘ CITY OF WARRENTON




NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
To: Adjacent Property Owners & Interested Parties

The Warrenton Planning Commission will hold a public hearing at 6:00 pm on Thursday, January 9, 2020 in the
City Commission Chambers, Warrenton City Hall, 225 S Main Ave regarding a land use application for site
design review submitted by Stan Johnson of Astoria NW Homes. The site design review is for 16 units of multi-

family housing. The subject property, located adjacent to Spur 104 and Skipanon River, is identified as Taxlot
81028AD002500. -

This application will be reviewed under the procedures, applicable standards and criteria in Warrenton
Municipal Code Chapter 16.36 High Density Residential District; Chapter 16.188 Multifamily Design Standards;
Chapter 16.120 Access and Circulation; Chapter 16.124 Landscaping, Street Trees, Fences and Walls; Chapter
16.128 Vehicle and Bicycle Parking; Chapter 16.132 Clear Vision Areas; Chapter 16.136 Public Facilities
Standards; Chapter 16.140 Stormwater and Surface Water Management; Chapter 16.144 Signs; Chapter
'16.152, Grading, Excavating and Erosion Control Plans; Chapter 16,192, Large Scale Developments; Section
16.208.050 Type 1l Procedure —Quasi-Judicial; and Chapter 16.212 Site Design Review.

Anyone wishing to participate in the above-noted public hearing may present testimony orally at the public
hearing, or submit written testimony, which must be received by the Warrenton Planning-and Building
Department no later than 4:00 P.M. on the day of the hearing. Written comments may be mailed to Kevin A. .
Cronin, Community Development Director, Warrenton Community & Economic Development Department,
P.0. Box 250, Warrenton Oregon, 97146-0250. Failure to raise an issue on the record in person or by letter
before the close of the record at the public hearing, or failure to provide statements or evidence sufficient to
afford the decision-making body an opportunity to respond to the issue, will preclude appeal to the City
Commission based on that issue.

Anyone wishing to review and/or purchase copies of the application and/or staff report may-do so at the City
of Warrenton Planning and Building Department, Warrenton City Hall, 225 South Main, Warrenton. The staff
report will be available for review at no cost at least seven days before the hearing. For more information
contact Kevin A. Cronin at 503.861.0920 or cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us.

Notice to mortgagee, lienholder, vendor, or seller: the Warrenton Development Code requires that if you
receive this notice it shall be promptly forwarded to the purchaser.

& & &— 12 ~12-19

Kevin A. Cronin, Community Development Director Date
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Eagles Landing I ">tice Buffer
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
To: Adjacent Property Owners & Interested Parties

The Warrenton Planning Commission will hold a public hearing at 6:00 pm on Thursday, January 9, 2020 in the
City Commission Chambers, Warrenton City Hall, 225 S Main Ave regarding a land use application for site
design review submitted by Stan Johnson of Astoria NW Homes. The site design review is for 16 units of multi-
family housing. The subject property, located adjacent to Spur 104 and Skipanon River, is identified as Taxlot
81028AD002500.

This application will be reviewed under the procedures, applicable standards and criteria in Warrenton
Municipal Code Chapter 16.36 High Density Residential District; Chapter 16.188 Multifamily Design Standards;
Chapter 16.120 Access and Circulation; Chapter 16.124 Landscaping, Street Trees, Fences and Walls; Chapter
16.128 Vehicle and Bicycle Parking; Chapter 16.132 Clear Vision Areas; Chapter 16.136 Public Facilities
Standards; Chapter 16.140 Stormwater and Surface Water Management; Chapter 16.144 Signs; Chapter
16.152, Grading, Excavating and Erosion Control Plans; Chapter 16.192, Large Scale Developments; Section
16.208.050 Type lll Procedure —Quasi-Judicial; and Chapter 16.212 Site Design Review.

Anyone wishing to participate in the above-noted public hearing may present testimony orally at the public
hearing, or submit written testimony, which must be received by the Warrenton Planning and Building
Department no later than 4:00 P.M. on the day of the hearing. Written comments may be mailed to Kevin A.
Cronin, Community Development Director,  Warrenton Community & Economic Development Department,
P.0. Box 250, Warrenton Oregon, 97146-0250. Failure to raise an issue on the record in person or by letter
before the close of the record at the public hearing, or failure to provide statements or evidence sufficient to
afford the decision-making body an opportunity to respond to the issue, will preclude appeal to the City
Commission based on that issue.

Anyone wishing to review and/or purchase copies of the application and/or staff report may-do so at the City
of Warrenton Planning and Building Department, Warrenton City Hall, 225 South Main, Warrenton. The staff
report will be available for review at no cost at least seven days before the hearing. For more information
contact Kevin A. Cronin at 503.861.0920 or cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us.

Notice to mortgagee, lienholder, vendor, or seller: the Warrenton Development Code requires that if you
receive this notice it shall be promptly forwarded to the purchaser.

Kevin A. Cronin, Community Development Director Date




Notice of Public Hearing

The Warrenton Planning Commission will hold a public hearing at 6:00 pm on Thursday, January
9, 2020 in the City Commission Chambers, Warrenton City Hall, 225 S Main Ave regarding a land
use application for site design review submitted by Stan Johnson of Astoria NW Homes. The site
design review is for 16 units of multi-family housing. The subject property, located adjacent to
Spur 104 and Skipanon River, is identified as Taxlot 81028AD002500.

This application will be reviewed under the procedures, applicable standards and criteria in
Warrenton Municipal Code Chapter 16.36 High Density Residential District; Chapter 16.188
Multifamily Design Standards; Chapter 16.120 Access and Circulation; Chapter 16.124
Landscaping, Street Trees, Fences and Walls; Chapter 16.128 Vehicle and Bicycle Parking; Chapter
16.132 Clear Vision Areas; Chapter 16.136 Public Facilities Standards; Chapter 16.140 Stormwater
and Surface Water Management; Chapter 16.144 Signs; Chapter 16.152, Grading, Excavating and
Erosion Control Plans; Chapter 16.192, Large Scale Developments; Section 16.208.050 Type IlI
‘Procedure —Quasi-Judicial; and Chapter 16.212 Site Design Review.

- Anyone wishing to participate in the above-noted public hearing may present testimony orally at
the public hearing, or submit written testimony, which must be received by the Warrenton
Planning and Building Department no later than 4:00 P.M. on the day of the hearing. Written
comments may be mailed to Kevin A. Cronin, Community Development Director, Warrenton
‘Community & Economic Development Department, P.O. Box 250, Warrenton Oregon, 97146~
0250. Failure to raise an issue on the record in person or by letter before the close of the record
at the public hearing, or failure to provide statements or evidence sufficient to afford the decision-
making body an opportunity to respond to the issue, will preclude appeal to the City Commission
based on that issue.

Anyone wishing to review and/or purchase copies of the application and/or staff report may do
so at the City of Warrenton Planning and Building Department, Warrenton City Hall, 225 South
Main, Warrenton. The staff report will be available for review at no cost at least seven days before
the hearing. For more information contact Kevin A. Cronin at 503.861.0920 or
cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us. ’

Published: The Columbia Press December 20, 2019




Urling Planning Associates
2366 West Hills Drive
Longview WA 98632

November 12, 2019

Mr. Kevin Cronin, Community Development Director
City of Warrenton

PO Box 250

Warrenton OR 97146

By hand delivery

In response to your email of September 16, 2019, we provide responses and revised documents as
follows to the 7 points you raised. That email is also enclosed.

:

The site plan (sheet 3) and other sheets in the drawing sets show the proposed cross walks
within the private parking lot. Bicycle parking calculations are shown on sheet 7. These are
consistent with the calculations you included in the original pre-application memorandum
notes.

Sheet 8 is the landscaping plan. Calculations are in the upper right corner and show the
design exceeds the requirements for residential landscaping of 20 percent generally (WMC
16.124.070.C.1) and meeting the standard for parking areas (WMC 16.124.070.E.2.)

Paving the Skipinon River Trail and including signage has been proposed from the inception
of this project, consistent with the direction you provided in your pre-application conference
memo. Open space on site will consist of lawn and general landscaping. We can find
nothing in the code that requires other improvements in the onsite open space in either the
landscaping code of WMC 16.124 or the large scape development code, WMC 16.192.070,
which merely refers back to WMC 16.124. .

Elevations drawings of the two buildings are enclosed with this letter. Exterior siding will
consist of lap siding or the equivalent.

.- Our understanding is that the applicant has submitted the engineering review form and a

$2,000 deposit. If this is not the case, please let me know.

The pre-construction elevation cettificate is enclosed with this transmittal. We understand
that the applicant has paid the review permit fee. Again, if this is not the case please let me
know.

We’re not sure what you mean by a “schematic” of the onsite parking lighting. Overhead
lighting for the parking lot will consistent with WMC 16.116.030 with construction details to
be provided during the building permit phase.

As always thank you for your guidance with this application.

Very truly yours,

O ULy

ip Urling

Cec:

Stan Johnson
Erik Hoovestal

Enclosures E @ E [I \V] E

)

/Y OF WARRENTON




Kevin Cronin

From: Kevin Cronin
Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2019 11:27 AM
To: Alisa Dunlap; Collin Stelzig (rstelzig@ci.warrenton.or.us); Dan Cary;

gkobes@portofastoria.com; jeff@ridethebus.org; John Wickersham; Justin Parker; Ken
Shonkwiler ; Lisa Phipps; Mike Moha ; ODOT Region 2; robv@hhpr.com; Ted Mclean;
Virginia Williams (virginia.lLwilliams@odot.state.or.us)

Subject: RE: Affected Agency Notice | Warrenton | Multifamily Projects | COMMENT REQUESTED
Attachments: Latitude 46 Apts CUP APO Notice 121619.doc; Astoria NW Homes SDR APO Notice
121619.doc

Hello Everyone:

The City received two applications for multi-family projects: 1) Stan Johnson by OR Spur 104 & Skipanon River and 2)
Jennifer Canessa by SE Jetty Ave & SE Jetty Place.

Please send comments by December 31, 2019.

A hearing is scheduled for January 9, 2020 with the Planning Commission.
If you would like more _information, please contact me.

Thanks - Kevin

Kevin A. Cronin, AICP

Assistant City Manager/Community Development Director
Community & Economic Development Department

City of Warrenton -

Warrenton | OR | 97146

503-861-0920 | 503-861-2531 FAX
Www.ci.warrenton.or.us

FB | LinkedIn

Warrenton | ALL IN!

"This message may contain confidential and/or proprietary information, and is intended for the person/entity to which it
was originally addressed. If you have received this email by error, please contact the City and then shred the original
document. Any use by others is strictly prohibited."
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PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN

LOT 21, "SPOKANE ADDITION TO WARRENTON"
b LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 28
15", TOWNSHIP 8 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN,
CITY OF WARRENTON, COUNTY OF CLATSOP, STATE OF OREGON
SCALE: 1"= 20" DATE: MARCH 12, 2019
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CLIENT: STAN JOHNSON, ASTORIA NORTHWEST HOMES, INC
ADDRESS: 92732 FRENHILL ROAD ASTORIA, OR 97103
PHONE: 503-791-1603

SURVE'
MAGYAR LAND SURVEYING LLC
POB 1309 ASTORIA, ORE. 97103
503-468—-5500
landsurvey om

gy
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SL T
P 359 E HISTORIC COLUMBIA HIGHWAY
TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060
Firwood Design Group, LLC BUS: (503) 668-3737 + FAX: (503) 668-3788

SURVEYING 4 ENGINEERING 4- PLANNING
SHEET 1 OF 4
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KEYNOTES
SE CHINGOK AVE. HALF-STREET IMPROVEMENT.

PARKING LOT AND DRIVEWAY APRON,

SIDEWALK AND 6" STANDARD CURB. TYPICAL SIDEWALK SECTION: 4"
CONCRETE OVER 2" AGGREGATE BASE. CURB RAMPS TO BE ADA COMPLIANT.
BUILDINGS 70 BE CONSTRUCTED WITH ELEVATED FOUNDATIONS TO MATCH
FINISHED GRADE AT BACK OF BUILDING, FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS TO BE
MORE THAN 1 FT ABOVE FLOOD ELEVATION OF 12°.

GRADE TO EXISTING GROUND AT MAX 3:1 SLOPE.

u%m.mnmxa EXIST GROUND ELEVATION AT PROPERTY LINE/DIKE TRAVERSE

MATCH EXISTING ROAD, SEE PROFILE THIS SHSEET., SAWCUT ROAD
SURFACE AS NECESSARY.

INSTALL ADA-COMPLIANT CURE RAMP
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REVISION

PROJECT NO. E19-009 _

358 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY
YROUTDALE, OREGON 97080
BUS:(503) 8660737 & FAX. (503) 668-3788

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING 4 ENGINEERING 4 PLAKNING

EAGLES LANDING
LOT 21, OREGON ROUTE 1048
CLATSOP COUNTY, OREGON

SITE AND GRADING PLAN 2
LOT 21, OREGON ROUTE 104S
CLATSOP COUNTY, OREGON
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KEY NOTES

CONNECT TO EXISTING SEWER MAIN

INSTALL SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT. SEE SANITARY
SEWER PROFILE SHEET 3,

INSTALL 153.3 LF 6" HDPE SANITARY SEWER LINE AT MIN 1X SLOPE. SEE
PROFILE SHEET 3.

INSTALL 6" SEWER LATERAL TO BUILDING

INSTALL AREA CATCHBASIN. SEE STORM PROFILE SHEET 3.
RIM = 11.40"
B" IE OUT = 5,04’ NW

INSTALL 148.5 (F 8" HDPE STORM LINE AT MIN 0.5% SLOPE. SEE
STORM PROFILE SHEET 3,

INSTALL STORM CLEANCUT. SEE STORM PROFILE SHEET 3.

IE AT END OF STORM PIPE = 8.30". INSTALL RIPRAP AT PIPE
OUTFALL.

INSTALL 242 LF 6" 900 PVC WATERLINE, TOP OF PIPE TO BE MIN
3’ BELOW FINISHED GRADE. CONNECT TO EXISTING 18" WATER LINE.

INSTALL FIRE HYDRANT AND CONNECT TO PROPOSED WATER MAIN.
INSTALL WATER METER BEHIND PROPERTY LINE AND CONNECT 70
PROPOSED WATER LINE.

INSTALL BLOW-OFF AT END OF WATER LINE.

LEGEND
=
|
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EXISTING AC

NEW AC

CONCRETE

SCALE:  AS SHOWN _ DATE: APRIL 2019 _
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359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY
TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060
BUS.[503) 648-0737 + FAX. (503 6883788

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING 4 ENGINEERING $ PLANNING

EAGLES LANDING
LOT 21, OREGON ROUTE 104S
CLATSOP COUNTY, OREGON

UTILITY PLAN
LOT 21, OREGON ROUTE 104S
CLATSOP COUNTY, OREGON
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PROJECT NO. E19-009 _

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING + ENGINEERING + PLANNING.

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY
TROUTDALE. CREGON 97060
BUS: (503) 6680737 ¥+ FAX. (503) 668-3788

EAGLES LANDING
LOT 21, OREGON ROUTE 104S
CLATSOP COUNTY, OREGON

UTILITY PROFILES
LOT 21, OREGON ROUTE 1048
CLATSOP COUNTY, OREGON
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EAGLES LANDING APARTMENTS

COMMERCIAL SITE DESIGN
BLOCK 21 SPOKANE ADDITION
CITY OF WARRENTON
NE 1/4 OF SEC 28 T8N R10W

TAX LOT 81028AD02500

2000
080 AC

204G RIO ~
INTERUEDIATE

Ty
\ RESDENTIAL (VACANT)

300
i
RESOENTIAL (VACAN)

SHEET INDEX:

SITE MAP

SCALE: 1=

1 - COVR SHEET

2 ~ EXSTING CONDITIONS

3 - SITE PLAN

4 — GRADING PLAN

S — UTUTY PLAN

6 - UTUTY PROFLES

7 - PARKING AND CIRCULATION PLAN
8 — LANDSCAPING PLAN

Stan Johnsere

HOTICE TO FXCAYATORS.
ATTENTION: OREGON LAN REQURES YOU
10 FOULGH RULES ADTED BY THE

CENTER IS (503)-232-1987).

POTENTIAL UNDERGROUND FAGUITY OWNERS

Dig}Safely.

Cai tha Oregon Ore-Cal Canter
DIAL 811 or 1-800-332-2344

VICINITY MAP
SOALE: 100

ENGINEER:

FIRWO0D DESIGN GROUP, LLC

359 E. HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER DRIVE
TROUTDALE, OREGON 87060

(503) 668-3737

A

503-741-6165
SURVEYOR:

MIKE MAGYAR

MAGYAR LAND SURVEYING LLC

RVE!
PO 1309 ASTORIA, OR 97103
503-468-550

ECEIVE
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MEAN HICH WATER MARK
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I0TES
SE CHINOOK AVE. HALF-STREET ROAD CONSTRUCTION AND FRONTAGE
WIPROVEVENTS. SEE TYPICAL SECTIGH THS SHEET.

& STANDARD SDEWALK AND 5.5' LANDSCAPE STRS N PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY. SCE HALF~STREET UPROVEMENT SECTION THIS SHEET.

COHCRETE DRIVEWAY APPROACH PER 0DOT DETALS
STANDARD §' EXPOSURE CURS

CURB AND GUTTER (26" WOE)

INSTALL 26 LF. ZERO-EXPOSURE CURS

TRANSITION FROM ZERO~EXPOSURE CURB TO STANDARD 6° CURS
OVER LENGTH OF ADA-COMPUANT RAUP

STANDARD §' WOE SDEWALK

INSTALL ADA-COVPUANT CURE RAUP WTH TRUNCATED DOVES
PARKING LOT. SEE PARKING KOTES ON PARKING AND CRCULATON PLAN
SHEET § FOR DETALS. FOR GRADING, SEE SHEET 4.

PARKING STRFNG, TYP. SEE PARKIC AKD CRCULATION PLAN, SHEET 7.
SAWCUT ROAD SURFACE AS NECESSARY

MANTAIN 4 FT CLEARANCE ZONE ARCUND BULDAGS FOR FIRE ACCESS
SKPANOH RIVER TRALL, 10°T WOE AC.

STORM CATCHBASW, SEE UTLITY PLAN SHEET 5.

LANDSCAPING, TYP. SEE LANOSCARG PLAN SHEET 8.

DECIOUOUS TREE, TYP. SEE (ANDSCAPING PLAN SHEET B

FIRE HYDRANT, SEE UTUITY PLAN, SHEET 5

WATER WETER, SEE UTLITY PLAN, SHEET 5

PLACE RPRAP AT END OF STREET IPROVEMENTS

INSTALL 10" X 18' TRASH ENCLOSURE FOR TWO 4~CUEIC YARD
COHTAIERS. ENLOSURE 10 B2 CONSTRUCTED OF CYCLONE FENQING
WiTH DOUSLE GATES. 10 BE CONSTRUCTED Ot CONCRETE STRESS
PAD THAT EXTENDS 8 FT ENCLOSURE.

INSTALL 3 FT $GH DECORATIVE OV WAL

INSTALL CONCRETE PAD WTH RACKS FOR FOUR BICYCLES
TRANSITIGN FROM §° CURB TO ZERO EXPOSURE CURD
ZERO-EXPOSURE CURS

CONTINUE SOEWALK CONCRETE 10 FACE GF WAL, MAX BISTANCE
APPROX. 6°

B¥0 OF CURR

LEGEND
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Ko AC
OVERHEAD STREET LIGHT
ORSITE OVERHEAD LGHTHG CNCRETE
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KEY NOTES
GRADE TO ENSTIG GROUKD, 3:1 MAX SLOPE
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CROSS SLOPE OF 2%
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KEY NOTES
CONNECT TO EXSTING 12" SANITARY SENER WA AT APPROXWATE
IE = 112\ SEE SANTARY SEWER PROFLE SHEET 6.
WSTALL 153.3 IF 6° SAMITARY SEWER UNE AT 1.5% SLOPE. SEE PROFLE
SHEET 6.

INSTALL SAMTARY BACKWATER VALVE AT PROPERTY LNE
WISTALL SAMTARY SEWER CLEANOUT. SEE SANITARY
SEWER PROFLE SHEET 6.
INSTALL 67 SEWER LATERAL TO BUIDING WTH MXWUM | FT COVER
INSTALL AREA CATCHBASN. STE STORW PROPLE SHEET 6.
R = 11.40°
£ T = 918" W
BISTALL 170 L B° HOPE STORM LIXE AT MR 1% SLOPE. SEE STORM
PROFLE SHEET 5.
(§STALL STORM CLEANOUT. SEE STORM PROFILE SHEET 6.
IE AT EXD OF STORM PPE = 7.45. INSTALL RFPRAP AT FIPE
WAL

CONNECT 10 EXSTHG 18" WATER WAL INSTALL GATE VALVES O
AL SDES OF CONECTION.

BISTALL 242 IF 8° €900 PYC WATERLIE. TOP OF FIPE IN CHMOOK
AVE 10 BE b 3 BELOW PNSHED SEE STREET PROFLE OH
SHEET 4. CONNEGT TO DISTING 187 WATER LKE.

NSTALL FIRE KYDRANT AND CONNECT 10 PROFOSED WATER WAW.

HISTAL WATER METER W PUBLIC RO 4D, CORECT TO PROPOSED WATER
EISTALL BLOW~OFF AT EXD OF WATER LKE.

BISTALL BACKFLOW DEWCE

INSTAUL 12° CULVERT UNDER HIGHWAY ACCESS DRIVEWAY AND SDEWALK
TO ALLOW WESTERLY DRANAGE ALONG PROPERTY FRONTAGE.
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PARKING NOTES

REOURED AUTCHGBILE PARCHG: 27 TOTAL W 2 ADA PARKING SPOTS
15 STARDARD PARKIG SPOTS

2 40 DEG T DUENGONS: WOTH = 8 FT, DEPTH = 20 FT

Z Spse  Womi = 5 FT, P = 19 FT

10 COMPACT PARKING SPOTS (40% OF TOTAL NON~ADA SPOTS)

2 30 bEG TP DAENSONS: WOTH = 75 FT, DPDI w 185 FT

2 25 BEC b DWDISIONS: WOTH ~ 75 T, DEPTH = 185 FT
2 A0A PARING SPOTS

- STANDARD ADA PARKNG: AISLE WOTH = 5 FT

T VAN ACCESSELE ADA PARKNG: ASLE WOT = & FT

NOTE: PARKING SPACES FAGKG STANDARD OR ZERO-EXPOSURE CUR
0 HAVE WHERL STP.

REQURED BCYCLE PARKNG PER 16.128.040:
1 SPACE PER 4 DWELLING UNITS — 4 SPACES TOTAL

LONG TERM PARKING (75% OF TOTAL REQ. BICYCLE PARKING).
 PROVOED: 3 SPACES (WIDER STARSELLS)
SHORT TERM PARKING (255 OF TOTAL REQ. BICYCLE PARKMNG):
Fketmen: 1 ACE

~ PROVIOED: 4 SPACES (TWO LOOP RACKS)

VEHICLE TURNING RADII NOTES
GARBAGE, TRUCK

"~ QUTER TURMNG RADNS = 46,5 T
= BNER TURIENG RADIUS w 288 FT

FRE TRUCK
=" CONTERLYE TURWNG RADUS = 40 FT

LEGEND
ENSTING AC
NEW AC

CONCRETE,

ADSCIFG

S0008

DECOUCYS TREE

S s [ oo |

oz s o | o o6t v o |

FD IR——
i
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PROJECT 0. €19-09
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SURENNG ¢ ENENEERNG § FANIDN.

ASTORIA NORTHWEST HOMES
92732 FERNHILL ROAD
ASTORIA , OREGON 97103

PARKING AND CIRCULATION PLAN
EAGLES LANDING APARTMENTS
WARRENTON, OREGON




KEY NOTES
CONSERVE EXSTING LANDSCAPING 1N BKKE ROW

TURF GRASSES
FLONCRIG SRS, KBS SHAL BE BALLED AND BURLKPPED AN STED
TO AT M 4ART-CALLON CONT:

HATHE GROUNDCOVER PLANTS. GRONDCOVER PLANTS SHALL BE
srmnasumscwumwwmmmmﬂA
THE UOCRLWG SoL e 2 YIRS

@ Oeeo

et TS S HAYE A

]
|

Mot

MEAN HIGH WATER MARK

L

SE BAY COURT
(80°CITY R.OW,)

nsumms [
8 MO OHE-kLF NOES SR (w5 Wk TOR ez

LANDSCAPING NOTES
FOR RESDONTAL OISTROTS, 20% OF THE SITE SHALL BE LMIDSCAZED, o3 O 0
PARKING AIID GROULATION AREA SHALL BE S TREE 1S

ED. ‘ONE DECTUAUS
REQURED PER FIVE PARKING SPACES. LDSCAPING TO HCLUOE NATVE SPECES
B R\ Gethi LATGCARNG WAERE POSS

NOTES:
TOTAL STE AREA: 33,784
OR-SITE LANDSC) mmu:zosf{usstm
PARKNG LOY AN GROULATION e 145
e Ao AEAL 1360 SF (8% OF GRCULATON ARER)

o S PAIG Fors 27
0. OF DECOUOUS

LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE

[ cousmRwen B0STING LANDSCAPING (4,350 7}
] vre omusses (s.az0 59)

FLOVERNG SIUIS (1,550 57)

NATRE GROUNDCOVER FLANTS (630 SF)

DEGDUOUS TREE (8)

SCALE: AS SHOWN

orE: ocT 31, 2019

e PROJECT M0 €39-009

58 EASTH5TCAE COLUAIA RRER HSHAAY

e e

92732 FERNHILL ROAD

/ LEGEND
/ — -
; — " GO vk
\ s (5] coverere
\ Tk
\ somzor
o
. )
SCAE W FEET
T T
| vz on I_:‘D(__}#~ ASTORIA NORTHWEST HOMES LANDSCAPING PLAN

EAGLES LANDING APARTMENTS

e

ASTORIA , OREGON 97103

WARRENTON, OREGON




SDR-1977

ECEIVE

o 3 6y

| T T T
CITY OF WARRENTON




_=_=___________

I

[
______________

§

LT

[

Il _____E_____

GEIVE

E
i

i




COVER SHEET.dwg 13:08 08/28/2019

EAGLES LANDING APARTMENTS

COMMERCIAL SITE DESIGN
BLOCK 21 SPOKANE ADDITION

CITY OF WARRENTON
1/4 OF SEC 28 T8N R10W
TAX LOT 81028AD02500

2000 1900
0.80 AC 0.92 AC
ZONING R10 — ZONING R10 —

RESIDE!

INTERMEDIATE DENSITY

INTERMEDIATE DENSITY

NTIAL (VACANT) RESIDENTIAL (VACANT)

50 FT
DIKE ROW

/SE 15TH PLACE
\ (VAGANT)
b

.y A S P
MEAN HIGH — -
WATER MARK [\\
FEMA 12' o ~
FLOOD HAZARD_| 15! ;
@ BOUNDARY o\ 7|/
= .8y
: A IZ ) 2700
3 5500 zi] )|/ oaac
S 2500 ot / ZONING R10 —
= / 0.76 AC 2] I INTERMEDIATE
= - ‘ DENSITY RESIDENTIAL
G ZONING RH — A (VACANT) ’
HIGH DENSITY oV
RESIDENTAIAL

/ b o
el I S e
\ »;/ \_/E/T/i/ L 'F*&:;\/) //y
W\ ~—/—==7 e e

\ 3400 \/ = {3
%OZNIQE R10 — ﬁ :
EESRENCIAL (VACANT) SHEET INDEX:
1. COVER SHEET
M 2. EXISTING CONDITIONS

SCALE: 1"=50'
3. SITE PLAN

4. GRADING PLAN
5. UTILITY PLAN

6. UTILITY PROFILES

7. PARKING AND CIRCULATION PLAN

8. LANDSCAPING PLAN
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NOTICE _TO EXCAVATORS:

ATTENTION: OREGON LAW REQUIRES YOU
TO FOLLOW RULES ADOPTED BY THE
OREGON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER.
THOSE RULES ARE SET FORTH IN OAR
952-001-0010 THROUGH OAR
952-001-0090. YOU MAY OBTAIN
COPIES OF THE RULES BY CALLING THE
CENTER. (NOTE: THE TELEPHONE NUMBER
FOR THE OREGON UTILITY NOTIFICATION
CENTER IS (503)—232-1987).

POTENTIAL UNDERGROUND FACILITY OWNERS

=7
Dig 7 Safely.
Call the Oregon One-Call Center
DIAL 811 or 1-800-332-2344

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1"=500

ENGINEER:

FIRWOOD DESIGN GROUP, LLC

359 E. HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER DRIVE
TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

(503) 668—3737

OWNER:

STAN JOHNSON
ASTORIA NW HOMES

92732 FERNHILL RD. -
ASTORIA, OR 97103 E @ E n \W E
503—741-6165

SURVE YOR: £p 0 42019
MIKE MAGYAR -

MAGYAR LAND SURVEYING LLC

PO 1309 ASTORIA, OR 97103

503—468—-550

F WARRENTON

VERTICAL DATUM: NAVD 88

DRAWN: AMS \DESIGNED:AMS ICHECKED: EH

SCALE: AS SHOWN | DATE: AUG 2019

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY
TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

FDG#

DATE: NO. REVISION

PROJECT NO. E19-009 l

Firwood Design Group, LLC BUS: (503)668-3737 + FAX: (503) 668-3788

SURVEYING 4 ENGINEERING + PLANNING

ASTORIA NORTHWEST HOMES

92732 FERNHILL ROAD
ASTORIA , OREGON 97103

COVER SHEET 1

EAGLES LANDING APARTMENTS
WARRENTON, OREGON




LSTA: 109+00.06

OFF: 0.00'

SKIPANON RIVER
(TIDAL)

\ RN ,
SN
“\\\\ N/
. /
\\\\\ 4
\\ Wy \39 .
% \% \ /
ICIANAN \
Y STA:110+48.49 /
/&\ \\\\\ OFF: 0.00’ /
AN N
&é/\\ Qé"
A l ' &F
PN "~ SPRAGUE ST. \ - B I
\ T T $ \ (
— J = e ‘ Q’O
— - 7 /
- L ) S
\ - o [ / /
R T — —
— — ~0 =
S89" 46' 11°W 146.77' ’ —l_ N
— 7[
T . 7 >
,/’\ o . -
T . . — .
— 7 I N (
/
STA 11147111 \\
OFF: 0.00" , \ H
/
A e
/ ko / -
o ~ L,J
N \ - / — . ]
S —— \ .
= |
/
N
O - ; [ O
- «+ .
Ry - 2 % N \) /
— ! | y
w | E- /
2 £ '
b | L = // /
s { : T /
1 5 ‘ ;
\ \‘ / 1 /
|, ;
! -1
| , '
; I 5
\ | i
\ |
_ f /
| ;
o
Lol
— !
g v !
bl — W B HEGE D=2 3355 L 7 ;
1 - o — W= S ] “STUHEGE. 5307 —_— ' / HE — OHE
T — a Wy, T LIS Oy — OHE OHE QrE———=QHE - OHE —7— O Ont Row
—_ ELECHETER W — =55 —— 58 5 -
’ — = A TS —— 55 e 53 s ss ss ss —
—_— [\ ALTER, [ — — W —_— ;j\,,. L -
) T o1 : [ EDGE OF ASPHALT
e w e -

STA:113+34.64
OFF: 0.00

JgEL -_—

0 40

80

B B O

1"=20

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

FOR STAN JOHNSON
N.E. 1/4 OF SEC. 28, T8N, R10W, W.M.
CITY OF WARRENTON, COUNTY OF CLATSOP,
STATE OF OREGON
MARCH 3, 2018

METADATA STATEMENT

UNITS: INTERNATIONAL FOOT

DATUM REALIZATION: NAD 83 (2011) EPOCH 2010.00 PER
CORRECTIONS FROM THE ODOT ORGN REAL TIME NETWORK.
VERTICAL DATUM: NAVD 88

COORDINATE SYSTEM: OREGON COAST ZONE

FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SURVEY, GRID
DISTANCES=GROUND DISTANCES.

FOUND 5/8" REBAR WITH YELLOW PLASTIC
CAP MARKED K. FOESTE LS 849

O

REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR

MAGYAR LAND SURVEYING LLC
POB 1309 ASTORIA, ORE. 97103
503-468-5500
mike@magyarlandsurveying.com

OREGON
JULY 12, 2016
MICHAEL G. MAGYAR
PLS 90788

EXPIRES: DEC. 31, 2020

DRAWN: AMS |DESIGNED:AMS ICHECKED: EH

SCALE:  AS SHOWN 1 DATE: AUG 2019

DATE:

REVISION

PROJECT NO. E13-009 |

FDG#

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY
TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING + ENGINEERING + PLANNING

BUS: (503) 668-3737 + FAX: (503) 668-3788

ASTORIA NORTHWEST HOMES
92732 FERNHILL ROAD
ASTORIA , OREGON 97103

EXISTING CONDITIONS

EAGLES LANDING APARTMENTS
WARRENTON, OREGON
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KEY NOTES
SE CHINOOK AVE. HALF—STREET ROAD CONSTRUCTION AND FRONTAGE
IMPROVEMENTS. SEE TYPICAL SECTION THIS SHEET.

6" STANDARD SIDEWALK AND 5.5' LANDSCAPE STRIP IN PUBLIC
RIGHT—OF—WAY. SEE HALF-STREET IMPROVEMENT SECTION THIS SHEET.

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APPROACH PER ODOT STANDARDS.

STANDARD 6" CURB

__CONTOURS, TYP  FIRE ACCESS DISTANCE,TY\P—‘ —

- ) o s

- SE_-18TH  PLACE «_
il -

/ L — L —
XISTGROUNDS ~~

CH joo— s
IRE ACCESS DISTANCE, TYP =/
v N e

v v v oo \d

. 7
O e
PP STATON - @\

P
. ¥ EIRE ZONE, TYP;

PiL

4 — 1 BEDROOM UNITS
4 — 2 BEDROOM UNITS

87

i’

T wAwAY

INSTALL 26 L.F. ZERO—EXPOSURE CURB

TRANSITION FROM ZERO-EXPOSURE CURB TO STANDARD 6" CURB
OVER LENGTH OF ADA COMPLIANT RAMP.

STANDARD 6’ WIDE SIDEWALK
INSTALL ADA—COMPLIANT CURB RAMP WITH TRUNCATED DOMES

PARKING LOT. SEE PARKING NOTES ON PARKING AND CIRCULATION PLAN
SHEET 5 FOR DETAILS. FOR GRADING, SEE SHEET 4.

PARKING STRIPING, TYP. SEE PARKINC AND CIRCULATION PLAN, SHEET 7.

SAWCUT ROAD SURFACE AS NECESSARY

CONSTRUCT BUILDING WITH RAISED FOUNDATIONS. MAINTAIN 4 FT CLEARANCE
ZONE AROUND BUILBINGS FOR FIRE ACCESS

SURFACE SKIPANON RIVER TRAIL WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT WITHIN
PROPERTY BOUNDARY, 10FT WIDE, TYP.

IN—RowcL

- STORM CATCHBASIN, SEE UTILITY PLAN SHEET 5.
LANDSCAPING, TYP. SEE LANDSCAPING PLAN SHEET 8.
7 DECIDUOUS TREE, TYP. SEE LANDSCAPING PLAN SHEET 8.
FIRE HYDRANT, SEE UTILITY PLAN, SHEET 5
/ / WATER METER, SEE UTILITY PLAN, SHEET 5
/

PLACE RIPRAP AT END OF STREET IMPROVMENT

NORTH

INSTALL 10’ X 18’ TRASH ENCLOSURE FOR TWO 4-CUBIC YARD
CONTAINERS. ENCLOSURE TO BE CONSTRUCTED OF CYCLONE FENCING
WITH DOUBLE GATES. TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON CONCRETE STRESS
PAD THAT EXTENDS 8 FT IN FRONT OF THE ENCLOSURE.

CEEOREO® EEREO CEO ROV

VERTICAL

INSTALL 3 FT HIGH DECORATIVE CMU WALL
HORIZONTAL
INSTALL CONCRETE PAD WITH RACKS FOR FOUR BICYCLES

ONSITE OVERHEAD LIGHTING

AC DRIVEWAY APPROACH WITH 6’ WIDE CONCRETE PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING PER ODOT STANDARDS.

©QEEEOG OO

@Uuul

TRAILHEAD SIGN

¢ 30" R.O.W. R.OW.
30" R.O.W. i -
o6 1 55.1| 18’ 6 |
‘SIDEWALKPLANTER ‘
0.5'
S=2.5% S=2.5%

4" CONCRETE OVER
2" COMPACTED 3/4" ~ 0"

6" EXPOSURE STANDARD CURB
TO MATCH EXIST CURBLINE

\2" OF "ODOT 1/2" DENSE MIX" A.C. OVER
2" OF "ODOT 1/2" DENSE MIX" A.C. OVER
10" OF 1"—=0" CRUSHED ROCK

SE_CHINOOK AVE
SCALE: NTS

0 B
0 20 40 . g
TRANSITION FROM 6" CURB TO ZERO EXPOSURE CURB
SCALE IN FEET
ZERO—EXPOSURE CURB
CONTINUE SIDEWALK CONCRETE TO FACE OF WALL, MAX DISTANCE LEGEND
APPROX. 6"
i EXISTING AC
j / END OF CURB
f
. MAILBOX CLUSTER NEW AC
I
| i
I { OVERHEAD STREET LIGHT CONCRETE

LANDSCAPING

DECIDUOUS TREE

DRAWN: AMS |DESIGNED: AMS ICHECKED: EH

SCALE:  AS SHOWN l DATE: AUG 2019

FDG¢-

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY
TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

DATE:

NO.

REVISION

PROJECT NO. £19-009 I

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING + ENGINEERING 4 PLANNING

BUS: (503) 668-3737 + FAX: (503)668-3788

ASTORIA NORTHWEST HOMES SITE PLAN

92732 FERNHILL ROAD EAGLES LANDING APARTMENTS
ASTORIA , OREGON 97103 WARRENTON, OREGON
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KEY NOTES

GRADE TO EXISTING GROUND AT MAX 3:1 SLOPE

CROSS SLOPE OF 27%.

GRADE TO DRAIN, TYP
HIGHWAY 104. SEE UTILITY SHEET 5.

MORE THAN 1 FT ABOVE FLOOD ELEVATION OF 12
MATCH EXISTING ROAD ELEVATION
MAINTAIN MAX CROSS SLOPE OF 2% ON DIKE PATH

SEDIMENT FENCE

GRADING QUANITITIES

MAINTAIN 4' CLEARANCE ZONE AROUND BUILDING FOR FIRE ACCES, MAXIMUM

STREET CROSS SLOPE AT 2.5% SEE CENTERLINE PROFILE THIS SHEET.

GRADE TO PROPOSED 12" CULVERT UNDER ACCESS DRIVEWAY TO STATE

BUILDINGS TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH ELEVATED FOUNDATIONS TO MATCH
FINISHED GRADE AT BACK OF BUILDING. FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS 70 BE

- FILL VOLUME: 200 CF
’ CUT VOLUME: 250 CF
AREA OF DISTURBANCE: 1.02 ACRES
E
) g LEGEND
/ = _—=
/ [ l EXISTING AC
5
o
<
g [:_—l NEW AC
[T
>
HORIZONTAL E
CONCRETE
0 e
0 20 40 v LANDSCAPING
SCALE IN FEET
% DECIDUOUS TREE
———(—  SEDIMENT FENCE
/ 20
BEGIN' STREET : C
) . /. ,L;AEROVEEME ngT |— PROPOSED -FINISHED : e
TCH EX
s R’o’ADH' B GRADE AT CENTERLINE END' STREET IMPROVEMENT.

Nl

EXISTING GROUND
‘“/_/,\_,‘. A

~ — — — —2 00% \/ GRADE-TOEXIST GROUND—AT 317 SLOPE
;L e V, A R . .
. o - —=2:00% . \

5
0400 0+80

1400 1450

SE CHINOOK AVE CENTERLINE PROFILE

SCALE: SEE SCALE BAR

2+00 2+28

DRAWN: AMS |DESIGNED:AMS ICHECKED: EH

SCALE: AS SHOWN | DATE: AUG 2018

DATE:

REVISION

PROJECT NO. E18-009 I

FDG#¢-

358 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY
TROUTDALE, OREGON 87060

Firwood Design Group, LLC

SURVEYING + ENGINEERING + PLANNING

BUS: (503) 668-3737 + FAX: (503) 668-3788

ASTORIA NORTHWEST HOMES
92732 FERNHILL ROAD
ASTORIA , OREGON 97103

GRADING PLAN
WARRENTON, OREGON

EAGLES LANDING APARTMENTS
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KEY NOTES

CONNECT TO EXISTING 12" SANITARY SEWER MAIN AT APPROXIMATE
JE = 7.12". SEE SANITARY SEWER PROFILE SHEET 6.

INSTALL 153.3 LF 6" SANITARY SEWER LINE AT 1.5% SLOPE. SEE PROFILE
SHEET 6.

INSTALL SANITARY BACKWATER VALVE AT PROPERTY LINE

INSTALL SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT. SEE SANITARY
SEWER PROFILE SHEET 6.

INSTALL. 6" SEWER LATERAL TO BUILDING WITH MINIMUM 1 FT COVER

INSTALL AREA CATCHBASIN. SEE STORM PROFILE SHEET 6.
RIM = 11.40'
8” IE OUT = 9.19" NW

INSTALL 170 LF 8" HDPE STORM LINE AT MIN 1% SLOPE. SEE STORM
PROFILE SHEET 5.

INSTALL STORM CLEANOUT. SEE STORM PROFILE SHEET 6.

IE AT END OF STORM PIPE = 7.45". INSTALL RIPRAP AT PIPE
OUTFALL.

CONNECT TO EXISTING 18" WATER MAIN. INSTALL GATE VALVES ON
ALL SIDES OF CONNECTION.

INSTALL 242 LF 8" C900 PVC WATERLINE. TOP OF PIPE IN CHINOOK
AVE TO BE MIN 3' BELOW FINISHED GRADE, SEE STREET PROFILE ON
SHEET 4. CONNECT TO EXISTING 18" WATER LINE.

INSTALL FIRE HYDRANT AND CONNECT TO PROPOSED WATER MAIN.

INSTALL WATER METER IN PUBLIC ROW AND CONNECT TO PROPOSED WATER
LINE.

INSTALL BLOW-OFF AT END OF WATER LINE.

INSTALL BACKFLOW DEVICE

NORTH

INSTALL 12" CULVERT UNDER HIGHWAY ACCESS DRIVEWAY AND SIDEWALK
TO ALLOW DRAINAGE THROUGH PROPERTY FRONTAGE.

OVERHEAD STREET LIGHT

\\
@O GEEOE 0RO PO EEEO

OVERHEAD ONSITE LIGHTING

VERTICAL

HORIZONTAL

0
0 20 40
SCALE IN FEET
;J ; LEGEND
} [1 exsme ac
' ' [ NEW AC
ke onE + aHE [T ] concreme
o ) —
e \ - exor— ° LANDSCAPING
3 18" CMP
~CULVER
s . T ‘%%L;’é DECIDUOUS TREE
! W W ¢
L it
e :
i e At
] e = N
TEL“ ——— ; B
—= St T — S
===y UL ‘ e

ORAWN: AMS |DESIGNED: AMS ‘CHECKED: EH

SCALE: AS SHOWN | DATE: AUG 2019

I D ( i # 359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

DATE:

NO.

REVISION

PROJECT NO. E19-009
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Firwood Design Group, LLC BUS: (503) 668-3737 + FAX: (503)666-3788

ASTORIA NORTHWEST HOMES UTILITY PLAN 5
92732 FERNHILL ROAD EAGLES LANDING APARTMENTS

SURVEYING + ENGINEERING + PLANNING

ASTORIA , OREGON 97103 WARRENTON, OREGON 8
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~  HORIZONTAL
0
CcB 1
STA 0+00; 0.00" - ° SD CLEANOUT 1 - 0 10 20
RIM 11.60° STA 0+90, [0.00 SCALE IN FEET
8" IE OUT.9.19" NW . . . o - PROPOSED RIM-12.64" | - -
FINISHED 8" IE IN 8.29' SE
15 _GRADE 8" IE OUT 8.29' N
EXISTING GROUND
. /vExtsﬂNG GROUND
10 —
~
903 LF 8" - 5=1 I T BN
79.6 LF 8 N T )
TIETOUT = 7.45'
RIPRAP AT
OUTFALL
5 0+50 1450
0+00 1+00 1472
STORM PROFILE
SCALE: SEE SCALE BAR
20
|SS CLEANOUT 2
SS CLEANOUT 1 STA 1+53, —0.02' LT
; ; - RIM 12.66"
STA 1407, 0.00 , .
RIM 1278 6" IEIN 9.68 W
6" IE IN 8.99' S
6" IE OUT 8.99' £
15
PROPOSED
/" FINISHED
/ GRADE
M~ e e
—EXISTING GROUND :
10 N
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PARKING NOTES
REQUIRED PARKING: 27 TOTAL WITH 2 ADA PARKING SPOTS

15 STANDARD PARKING SPOTS

— 60 DEG TYP DIMENSIONS: WIDTH = 9 FT, DEPTH = 20 FT

— 45 DEG TYP DIMENSIONS: WIDTH = 9 FT, DEPTH = 19 FT

10 COMPACT PARKING SPOTS (40% OF TOTAL NON—ADA SPOTS)
— 60 DEG TYP DIMENSIONS: WIDTH = 7.5 FT, DEPTH = 16.5 FT
— 45 DEG TYP DIMENSIONS: WIDTH = 7.5 FT, DEPTH = 15.5 FT
2 ADA PARKING SPOTS

— STANDARD ADA PARKING: AISLE WIDTH = 5 FT

— VAN ACCESSIBLE ADA PARKING: AISLE WIDTH = 8 FT

NOTE: PARKING SPACES FACING STANDARD OR ZERO-EXPOSURE
CURB TO HAVE WHEEL STOP.

20 VEHICLE TURNING RADII NOTES

GARBAGE TRUCK
— OUTER TURNING RADIUS = 46.5 FT
— INNER TURNING RADIUS = 28.5 FT

FIRE TRUCK
— CENTERLINE TURNING RADIUS = 40 FT
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FLOWERING SHRUBS. SHRUBS SHALL BE BALLED AND BURLAPPED AND SIZED
TO FIT IN MULTI-GALLON CONTAINERS.

NATIVE GROUNDCOVER PLANTS. GRONDCOVER PLANTS SHALL BE
SIZED AND SPACED SO THAT THEY GROW TOGETHER TO COVER A
MINIMUM OF 30% OF THE UNDERLYING SOIL WITHIN 2 YEARS.
DECIDUOUS TREE. TREES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CALIPER SIZE OF
ONE AND ONE-HALF INCHES OR GREATER (TWO INCHES FOR STREET
TREES)

© OO

LANDSCAPING NOTES

FOR RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS, 20% OF THE SITE SHALL BE LANDSCAPED. 8% OF THE
PARKING AND CIRCULATION AREA SHALL BE LANDSCAPED. ONE DECIDUOUS TREE IS
REQUIRED PER FIVE PARKING SPACES. LANDSCAPING TO INCLUDE NATIVE SPECIES
ONLY. CONSERVE EXISTING LANDSCAPING WHERE POSSIBLE.

NOTES:

TOTAL SITE AREA:33,754 SF

LANDSCAPED AREA: 11,850 SF (35% OF SITE)

PARKING LOT AND CIRCULATION AREA:14,670 SF

LANDSCAPED AREA IN CIRCULATION AREA: 1,260 SF (8.6% OF CIRCULATION AREA)
NO. OF PARKING SPOTS: 27

NO. OF DECIDUOUS TREES: 6

LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE

NORTH

CONSERVED EXISTING LANDSCAPING (4,350 SF)

TURF GRASSES (5,425 SF)

VERTICAL

FLOWERING SHRUBS (1,450 SF)
HORIZONTAL

NATIVE GROUNDCOVER PLANTS (630 SF,
20 40 ( )

SCALE IN FEET
DECIDUOUS TREE (6)
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
To: Adjacent Property Owners and Interested Parties:

A public hearing is scheduled before the Warrenton Planning Commission at 6:00 p.m., Thursday,
February 13, 2020 in the Commission Chambers, Warrenton City Hall, 225 S Main, Warrenton,
regarding a land use application submitted by Pacific Coast Seafood for modification to approved
plans for a 2,016 SF addition to a seafood processing facility. The subject property is located at 450
NE Skipanon Drive and is identified as Tax Lot 81022BB00400.

This application will be reviewed under the procedures, applicable standards and criteria in
Warrenton Municipal Code (WMC) Chapters 16.64, Water Dependent Industrial Shorelands, 16.160
Columbia River Estuary Shoreland and Aquatic Area Development Standards, 16.164 Impact
Assessment and Resource Capability Determination, 16.128 Vehicle and Bicycle Parking, 16.140
Stormwater and Surface Water Management, WMC Section 16.208 Type Il Procedure (Quasi-
Judicial), Chapter 16.212 Site Design Review, and Chapter 16.228 Modifications to Approved Plans
and Conditions of Approval.

Anyone wishing to participate in the above-noted public hearing may present testimony orally at the
public hearing, or submit written testimony, which must be received by the Warrenton Planning and
Building Department no later than 5:00 P.M. on the day of the hearing. Written comments may be
mailed to Kevin A. Cronin, Community Development Director, Warrenton Community & Economic
Development Department, P.O. Box 250, Warrenton Oregon, 97146-0250. Failure to raise an issue
on the record in person or by letter before the close of the record at the public hearing, or failure to
provide statements or evidence sufficient to afford the decision making body an opportunity to
respond to the issue, will preclude appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals based on that issue.

Anyone wishing to review and/or purchase copies of the application and/or staff report may do so at
Warrenton City Hall, 225 South Main, Warrenton. The staff report will be available for review at no
cost at least seven days before the hearing. Copies may be purchased for a nominal fee. For more
information, please contact Kevin A. Cronin — cityplanner@ci.warretnon.or.us or 503.861.0920.

Notice to mortgagees, lien holders, vendors or sellers: The City of Warrenton Development Code requires
that if you receive this notice it shall promptly be forwarded to the purchaser.

Kevin A. Cronin, Assistant City Manager/Community Development Director Date



February 6, 2020

TO: Warrenton Planning Commission
FROM: Kevin A. Cronin, AICP, Assistant City Manager/Community Development Director
RE: Pacific Seafood Site Design Review | Modification of Existing Site Plan (MC 19-2)

Pacific Seafood has applied for a modification of an existing site plan to construct an expanded
warehouse (2,016 SF) for operations at 450 NE Skipanon Drive (Tax Lot 81022BB00400). The original
warehouse burned down and was rebuilt under a previously approved modification in 2017 (MC 17-01).
The current warehouse has been operational with various processing lines. The current modification is
required per Warrenton Municipal Code 16.228.030: “Major Modifications” since the proposal is to
expand..“more than 10% of non-residential use.” The property is in the Water Dependent Industrial (I-2)
zoning district which identifies a seafood processing as a permitted use.

Application Timeline & Public Process

Application was submitted on December 16, 2020 and deemed complete on January 23, 2020. Notice to
affected property owners was mailed on January 23, 2020. No comments have been received to date.
Notice was published in The Columbia Press on January 31, 2020 for a public hearing on February 13,
2020. Notice to affected agencies was emailed on January 27, 2020. No comments have been received
to date. This application will be reviewed under the regulations and standards of WMC 16.220 as a Type
Il process under WMC 16.208.050. However, findings of fact are included in this staff report for one
land use decision and only the applicable portions that have been triggered by the expansion are noted.

Existing Site Conditions & Previous Applications

The subject property is almost fully built out with a large warehouse and accessory offices and storage
buildings. The site does have adequate drainage areas that drain to the Skipanon River. There are
numerous land use and building permit applications found in the address file as part of the
redevelopment of the site after the fire. Previous conditions have been reviewed for compliance.

16.228.030 Major Modifications.
A.  The Community Development Director may determine that a major modification(s) is required
if one or more of the changes listed below are proposed:
1. A change in land use;
2. Anincrease in the number of dwelling units;

3. A change in the type and/or location of access ways, drives or parking areas that affect
off-site traffic;

4. An increase in the floor area proposed for nonresidential use by more than 10% where
previously specified;
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5. Areduction of more than five percent of the area reserved for common open space and/or
usable open space;

6. A reduction to specified setback requirements by more than 20%, or to a degree that the
minimum setback standards of the land use district cannot be met; or

7. Changes similar to those listed in subsections (A)(1) through (6) of this section, which are
likely to have an adverse impact on adjoining properties.

B.  In making a determination under subsection A of this section, the Community Development
Director shall consider the reason. for the requested change, the scope of the requested change and
the amount of its potential impact on the surrounding area.

C. Major Modification Request. An applicant may request a major modification as follows:

1. Upon the Community Development Director’s determining that the proposed modification
is a major modification, the applicant shall submit an application for the major modification.

2. The modification request shall be subject to the same review procedure (Type 11, I11, or
1V) and approval criteria used for the initial project approval; however, the review shall be
limited in scope to the modification request. For example, a request to modify a parking lot
shall require site design review only for the proposed parking lot and any changes to
associated pathways, lighting and landscaping. Notice shall be provided in accordance with
the applicable review procedure.

Below is a summary of the changes proposed and the applicable portions of the WMC that apply to the
modification.

e The building is being expanded by 2016 SF, which triggers the requirement for review.

e No additional parking space is being requested. However, the application does not include
sufficient evidence to determine that the parking standard has been met.

e The landscaping standard of 20% for light industrial uses has not been met. A condition of
approval has been added.

e Bike parking was not provided as part of the original modification. A condition has been added.

All other required changes to the site plan from the original approval have been verified.

e The existing conditions from the original approval still apply to the project.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION
Pacific Seafood is trying to maximize a tight space for seafood processing. Additional warehouse space is
needed to keep up with market demand for seafood. The additional space gives more room to work
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with on the site. The overall impact from the expansion can be addressed through conditions of
approval. However, the application lacks sufficient evidence.

Staff recommends a continuance if additional information is not provided at the hearing. In the event
that evidence is provided to the satisfaction of the Planning Commission, staff has conditions of
approval below.

ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok ok sk ok ok ok skok skok sk sk osk sk sk kK ok

Based on the site plan, application, and staff findings above, the request for an addition to an existing
warehouse can meet the criteria if the conditions of approval described below can be met. Accordingly,
staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the modification to the conditional use permit
application subject to meeting the original conditions and the following new conditions.

1. Ashort and long term bike area proportional to the size of the warehouse campus shall be
furnished for visitor and employee use, respectively.

2. Alandscaping plan that meets the 20% standard shall be submitted, reviewed, and approved
prior to building permits being issued.

3. Future additions are not possible based on the amount of parking required to support the size of
the campus. A parking demand study, which identifies measures to reduce off street parking,
will be required if any additional employees are added above the current maximum of 300.

Recommended Motion: Based on the findings and conclusions of the February 6, 2020 staff report, the
applicant’s findings, and the evidence in the record, | move to approve the modification of Site Design
Review Application SDR 17-X submitted by Pacific Seafood.

Alternative Motion: Based on the public testimony, | move to continue the hearing until March 12 to
allow additional public testimony and evidence to be submitted in the record.
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MAINTENANCE BUILDING EXTENSION

DESIGN DATA STEEL ROOF DECK;

0EAD LOADS 1. STEEL DECK_SHALL CONFORI T0 THE LATEST EDIION OF THE AVERIAN IRON AND STEEL
ACTUAL WEIGHT OF MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION AND PERMANENT EQUIPMENT INCTTUTES SPECRICAIONS FOR . DESIGH 0 COL0c D STEek STRUCI
LV LoADs

. RODF DECKS SHALL BE, G60 GALVANIZED, VERCO PLB-36 GAGE DECK (Fy=50KSI) OR

RISK_CATEGORY OF BULDING - APPROVED EQUAL.
e o v . FASTENING OF ROOF DECK SHALL BE

LVE LOAD REDUCTION
3A. MECHANICAL CONNECTORS PER VERCO REQUIREMENTS

SNOW LOADS
GROUND SNOW LOAD 20 PSF 38, SIDELAPS: CONNECT SIDELAPS WITH THE VERCO PUNCHLOK TOOL
EXPOSURE COEFFICIENT, Ce 08
THERMAL COEFFICIENT, Ct 10 MECHANICAL CONNECTION PATIERN
SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR, s 10 o o ° °
ROOF SNOW LOAD 20 PSF. 7 / O — = U
SNOW LOAD REDUCTION Nor UseD
36/4 PATIERN
WIND LOADS o
BASE WIND SPEED (LRFD) 135 MPH
WIND EXPOSURE. 0 WooD BT
SEISWIC LOADS 1. TIMBER SHALL BE DF-L §2 OR BETTER, UN.O. AL COLUMNS SHALL BE DF-L §1. [
WAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION 2. TRUSS CONNECTION DESIGN TO BE PROVIDED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER 7 i
SHORT PERIOD, Ss. 13319 -
S nrmmwgzu PERIOD, S1 M.mu_a 3. NAIL SPACING SHALL BE SUCH THAT NO SPLITTING OF WOOD OCCURS. 1
SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS !
SHORT PERIOD, Sds 0798 0
1 SECOND PERIOD, Sd1 1080
SEISIC DESIGN CATEGORY 0

REINFORCED CONCRETE

. ALL CONCRETE AND REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO AMERICAN CONCRETE
INSTITUTE. STANDARD ACH-318-11.

»

READY-MIXED CONCRETE SHALL BE MIXED AND DELIVERED TO THE JOB SITE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN "SPECIFICATIONS FOR READY-MWIXED
CONCRETE" (ASTW C94).
m—.—. CONCRETE SHALL BE %%Zmocwwﬂmuuﬂmg.;mh —am)zwanﬁum_zn “_»?nﬂsmmﬁ“z)nz?a
¥ 3
SRS OF o, MORKED ATCLND RENFORCOUEN EUSERDED REQURED VERIICATION AND INSPECTION OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION
(OSSC 14 TABLE 1705.3 WITH NON-APPLICABLE. ITEMS OMITTED)

“

4. CONCRETE SHALL ATTAN A MINMUM COMPRESSVE STRENGTH OF 4,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS.
5. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A615 GRADE 60 UNCOATED DEFORMED BAR.
VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION CONTINUOUS | PERIODIC
6. SLUMP SHALL BE 4 INCHES % 1 INCH.
7. PLACEMENT OF STEEL SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE DETAILS AND WITHIN A TOLERANCE
OF + 3/8" FOR DEPTH OR SPACNG AND — 3/8" FOR COVER. 1. INSPECTION OF RENFORCING STEEL, INCLUDING PRESTRESSING _ X
FENBONS, AND PLACEMENT "
8. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE CORNERS SHALL HAVE A 3/4 CHAMFER UNLESS NOTED o o - »
OTHERHISE. r MAINTENANCE
3. INSPECTION OF BOLTS TO mmmem;—.rﬁz CONCRETE PRIOR TO AND X mc__\U_ZO mx_w.:ZO
9. ALL FORMS SHALL BE CLEAN, WITH NO WATER OR LOOSE MATERWL PRESENT. DURNG PLACEWENT OF CONCRETE WHERE ALLOWABLE LOADS KAVE =
BEEN INCREASED OR WHERE STRENGTH DESIGN IS USED o MAINTENANCE
10, ALL CONCRETE EMBEDMENTS SHALL BE CLEAY, RUST FREE AND OLL FREE. . - EXTENSION |
4 INSPECTON OF v N HARDENED CONCRI =
11. CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCING STEEL AND OTHER EMBEDDED STEEL SHALL BE AS RS INSTHLED. HE X
SHOWN ON DRAWING. IF NOT SHOWN, USE CONCRETE COVER AS SPECIFIED IN ACI 318, 5. VERIFYING USE OF REQUIRED DESIGN MIX W X

AS NOTED BELOM:
‘CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH 3 INCHES
CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER . AT THE TIE_ FRESH CONCRETE IS SAMPLED T0 FABRICATE SPECIENS
15 BAR AND SWALLER 1 1/2 INCHES FOR STRENGTH TESTS, PERFORM SLUMP AND AR CONTENT TESTS, AND X =
DETERUINE THE TEMPERATURE OF THE CONCRETE

12. ALL SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE PLACED ON 6" OF COMPACTED CRUSHED AGGREGATE

SASE  ROCK PER. GEDTECH REPORT: 7. INSPECTION OF CONCRETE ANB-SHTERETE PLACEMENT FOR PROPER X =
13, REINFORCEMENT SPLICE LENGTHS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: MPRUCHTIGN TECHNQUES
BR BoTroM e
" o 3
" ko 48" B. INSPECTION FOR MAINTENANCE OF SPECIFIED CURING TEMPERATURE _ X

AND TECHNIQUES

CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE CAST WHEN THE AVBIENT OUTSIOE TEPERATURE IS 40
ORCREES FAVEUHET GR LESS. CONCRET, SWLL S PROTCTED PRl FREEZNG 1R 3
24 HOURS AFTES . WEATHER PLACEMENT OR CO! SHALL BE -

PERMITTED IF A PROGEDURE, COMPLYING WITH ACI 306.1-80, IS SUBHITTED TO AND . {DPECT. FORMORK FOR SHPE, LOCATION 4D ODISIONS: 07 THE X PROPERTY LINE
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INSTALL NEW CATCH BASIN,
VINMUM 2' CUBE, DRAN

BULDING NOTES:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB

o L
: J 2. BULDING OCCUPANCY: _ S~2 (FROZEN FOOD STORAGE)
TRAEL DS = 70 WIh.6=RE e 2 3. PROPOSED ADDIONAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 40 (LOADING DOCK)
4. BASIC CODE ALLOWANCES
@ AREA = 13,500 SF
MAX HEIGHT = 40"
@I v VAX STORIES= 2
5. NO PRE SPRIKLERS
6. PROPOSED ADDMIONS
= 2016 SF
il
5
2 7.
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2 B. MAX ALLOWABLE EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL
B DISTANCE. = 300"
© ACTUAL = 70"
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) e Ve -
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\\\\
420 480
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ATTACH 2x12 TO POST WITH (S)
SIMPSON STRONG DRVE 1 1/4
x31/2

INSTALL NEW 2x12 N EXISTING
END BAY DIRECTLY UNDERNEATH
EXISTING 2x6_JOISTS, SHIM

EXISTING JOISTS SO THAT LOAD

BEARS, AS REQUIRED

PROVIDE SIMPSON LUS26 HANGERS:
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P.0.BOX 250 = WARRENTON, OR 97146-0250 = OFFICE: 503.861.2233 = FAX: 503.861.2351

January 23, 2020

Michael Milucci

Pacific Seafoods Group

16797 SE 130*" Ave

Clackamas OR 97015

RE:  Pacific Seafoods Warehouse Expansion (Application File: MC 19-2 | SDR 16-6)
Site Address: 450 NE Skipanon Drive

After reviewing the modification application, and receiving a list of items that was previously
requested, | have determined the application complete. Notice to adjacent property owners
will be mailed next. In addition, public notice will be published in The Columbia Press for a
public hearing with the Planning Commission scheduled for February 13, which is required for
modification applications reviewed originally in a Type Il process. '

As | begin the formal review process, please be available for questions and clarifications of
application materials. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

I look forward to working with you on a successful outcome for your project.

Sincerely,

|- b L

Kevin A. Cronin, AICP
Assistant City Manager/
Community Development Director
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Warrenton Fire Department

P.O. Box 250 Warrenton, OR 97146-0250 503/861-2494 Fax503/861-2351

MEMORANDUM

To:  Kevin Cronin, Community Development Director
Bob Johnston, Building Official

Date: 02/06/2020

From: Brian Alsbury, Fire Chief

Re:  Pacific Coast Seafoods shop expansion, plans review

Based on the information provided, the Fire Department has no comments. Water supply in the area had
been upgraded with the building of Pacific Seafoods new plant. The Fire Department is satisfied with
access, fire flow and water flow.




